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  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with Banknotes, Coins, Badges & Medals, 

Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, Soccer and Rugby 

Programmes, Stamps & Postal History & Cigarette Cards.  The first part of the Tony 

Behan collection is included:  over a lifetime’s collecting Tony amassed an extensive 

collection of topographical postcards of Dublin and most other counties, and also 

historical, political, comic, advertising, theatre, including modern issues. (see lots 

marked *) 

The list and colour pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Friday, Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to 

arrange a time. 

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday15th Sept. 

 

 

    BANKNOTES 

 1* Central Bank Lavery series Five Pounds 5-9-75 prefix 01B.  Unc. €30.00 

 2* Central Bank Lavery series One Pound x4: 21-4-75 and 30-9-76 x3 in sequence.  One 1976  €36.00 
 has light creasing, others unc.  (4) 

 3* Central Bank "B" series Twenty Pounds Yeats x3: 11-11-91 very good, 14-02-92 x2, good  €85.00 
 vf and ef.  (3) 

 4* Central Bank "B" series Five Pounds Scotus 18-05-76 and One Pound x4, 10-06-77 & 17- €50.00 
 07-89 x3 in sequence.  All unc.  (5) 

 5* Cheques.  Sinn Fein Co-operative People's Bank blank cheque and 1919 receipt, also issued €30.00 
  cheques from National City Bank 1963, National City Bank Limerick 1966, Chase & Bank of 
  Ireland International 1968, Ditto 1970.  Fine.  (6) 

 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 6 LSD.  Pearse silver ten shillings 1966 x2, one in Bank of Ireland perspex case, also GB  €30.00 
 Churchill crown 1965.  Vf  (3) 

 7 LSD. Farthings 1930-1944 x27, halfpennies x7, pennies 1928-68 x14 incl 1968 unc x3.   €30.00 
 Mainly fine to vf.  (48) 

http://www.collectiblescorner.net/
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 8 LSD.  Small group with halfcrown 1961, florins 1930, 1931 & 1933, shilling 1928,  €25.00 
 sixpence1964 & 1967, threepence 1928-1968 x5 plus one defaced, also two Irish Scouting  
 badges.  Very good to very fine.  (15) 

 9 Year sets.  1965 & 1967 in Corkcoin cards (ef), 1968/71 Last LSD/First Decimal sets in  €25.00 
 perspex case (unc), 2000 Central Bank year set (Broighter Boat, unc), 2004 year set unc as 
  sold by Central Bank at International Coin Show Dublin.  (5 sets) 

 10 Collection of mainly decimal in 2 Karat and 2 mini albums, much 1999/2000, one pence to  €50.00 
 one pound, also few LSD & foreign, plus UK two pounds x3, current one pound, old one  
 pound x9 etc.  Face Ireland about €45, UK about £20.  Mainly vf with much decimal unc.   

 11 Central Bank 1998 year set brilliant unc in presentation folder x4.  (4) €30.00 

 12 Decimal.  2000 year set of 8 in perspex case, incl regular and Millennium one pound.  Unc.   €20.00 
 (8) 
 13 Central Bank year sets in presentation folders: 1998 (Deer), 2000 (Broighter Boat), and  €25.00 
 2004 (Reginald's Tower).  Brilliant unc.  (3 sets) 

 14 Central Bank 2007 Celtic Culture silver proof ten euro in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 15 Central Bank 2007 proof set incl regular and Treaty of Rome two euros in presentation  €40.00 
 case.  (9 coins) 

 16 Central Bank 2008 Sceilig Michil silver proof ten euro in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 17 Central Bank year sets, brilliant unc in presentation packs: 2008 Newgrange, 2009 GAA 125 €60.00 
  Years, 2010 Horses, 2011Fish.  (4) 

 18 Central Bank 2008 Antarctic Explorers silver proof five euro in wooden presentation case  €40.00 
 with cert. 

 19 Central Bank 2009 silver proof Ploughman banknote ten euro in presentation case with  €40.00 
 cert. 
 20 Reference.  "The Guide Book to the Coinage of Ireland from 995AD to the present day"  €20.00 
 Anthony Dowle & Patrick Finn 1969 card covers.  Fine. 

 21 Reference.  "Coins & Tokens of Ireland" Seaby 1970 hardback, includes coin weights.  Fine. €20.00 

 22 Reference.  "Coins of Scotland, Ireland and the Islands" Seaby 1984 hardback.  Fine. €12.00 

 23 Central Bank 1998 year set of 7 in official presentation pack (stag on cover), 2004 year  €30.00 
 setof 8 in Reginald's Tower presentation pack, also 2004 set loose in packet as sold at  
 Dublin International Coin Fair.  All brilliant unc.  (23 coins) 

 
 COINS: World 

 24 Germany.  Commemorative silver ten euro coins for World Cup 2006, issues for 2003,  €55.00 
 2004, 2005 & 2006.  Ef in capsules.  (4) 

 25 Germany.  2015 silver twenty five euro commemorating 25th anniversary of Unification,  €30.00 
 proof in official presentation pack.  Lightly toned. 

 26 UK.  Mixed lot with all periods in a bag, note cartwheel penny, much GVI & EII, farthing to  €35.00 
 crowns, 1986 Scottish two pounds x2, Queen Mother's 90th five pounds, also sets: first  
 decimal coins in blue folder x2, first complete set of decimals in case Some earlier fair,  
 much fine to vf.  (c250) 

 27 UK.  GIII crown, fine. €30.00 

 28 UK.  QV old head crown 1893, about vf. €25.00 

 29 UK.  QV crowns x2, 1893 & 1894, about vf.  (2) €50.00 

 30 UK.  QV old head crowns x2: 1896 & 1900, vf.  (2) €55.00 

 31 UK.  QV old head crown 1897 x2.  Good fine.  (2) €50.00 

 32 UK.  Silver halfcrowns: WIV 1836 about fine, QV 1896 good fine, 1900 fine.  (3) €25.00 

 33 UK.  QV halfcrowns: 1889, 1892, 1894, 1896, 1899 & 1900.  Fine to good fine.  (6) €50.00 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 120 ends 16th Sept 2022        
 

Pictures in colour on website 

 34 UK.  Silver halfcrowns: QV 1893 good fine, EVII 1911 good fine, GV 1918 vf.  (3) €30.00 

 35 UK.  QV old head halfcrown 1899 x3, fine to vf.  (3) €25.00 

 36 UK.  EVII halfcrowns x2: 1906 & 1907 about vf.  (2) €22.00 

 37 UK.  EVII halfcrowns 1908 & 1910, florin 1910.  About vf.  (3) €30.00 

 38 UK.  EVII halfcrowns 1910 x3.  About vf.  (3) €35.00 

 39 UK.  QV double florin x2: 1887 & 1889.  About vf.  (2) €40.00 

 40 UK.  QV double florin x2: 189 & 1890.  Good fine.  (2) €40.00 

 41 UK.  QV Jubilee head florins: 1887, 1888, 1890 & 1891.  Fine to vf.  (4) €25.00 

 42 UK.  EVII florins: 1904, 1907 &1910.  Good fine.  (3) €20.00 

 43 UK.  QV Old Head florins: 1895, 1896, 1900 & 1901.  Fine to vf.  (4) €25.00 

 44 UK.  Florins: 1920-1942 range with GV x20 & GVI x10.  Fine to vf.  (30) €45.00 

 45 UK.  QV shillings: 1887, 1891, 1892, 1896 x2, 1897, 1898, 1899 x2.  Fine to vf.  (9) €25.00 

 46 UK.  EVII shillings: 1902, 19096 x2, 1907 x4, 1908.  Fine to good fine.  (8) €25.00 

 47 UK.  EVII silver sixpence x12, fine or better.  (12) €25.00 

 48 UK.  QV silver threepence, Jubilee or Old Head x20, fine or better.  (20) €20.00 

 49 UK.  EVII silver  threepence x16, fine to vf.  (16) €20.00 

 50 Love Tokens.  WIII halfcrown 1696 & Irish halfpenny 1769, each with two bends.  Very  €20.00 
 good. (2) 

 51 UK.  Mix in bag with QV to GVI pennies x100, halfpennies x32, farthings x9, also GV/GVI  €30.00 
 silver threepence x2, sixpence x48, shillings x26 & halfcrown 1926.  Very good to vf. 

 52 USA.  2009 silver dollar (eagle) frosted proof in presentation case. €25.00 

 53 USA.  2011 silver dollar (eagle) frosted proof in presentation case. €25.00 

 54 USA.  Morgan dollar 1921, Kennedy half dollars 1962 x3, quarters x5, 1951-66, etc, also  €35.00 
 small bag of holiday change with Switzerland, Spain, France, Greece etc.  Mainly fine or  
 better.  (few 100) 

 55 World mix in bag, much 19th & earl 20th century, note Norway, Denmark, Portugal, Italy,  €20.00 
 France, USA, UK, Australia, a few silver.  Mainly fine.  (100) 

 56 Mixed lot of older in bag with Irish GII & GIII halfpennies, poor, Netherlands (Overijssel)  €40.00 
 two stuiver 1612-34, one cent 1870s/80s x7, also Norway five ore 1899. Germany 19th  
 century to 1940s, France copper 1850s to 1920s, Belgium, Sweden etc.  Mainly very good  (80) 

 57 World accumulation in album and bag with 19th & 20th century, Argentina, Canada,  €35.00 
 Cyprus, Sweden, France, Greece, Hong Kong, France, Spain, Mexico, few tokens etc.  Mainly  
 fine to vf.  (c350) 

  

  MEDALS, MILITARIA etc 

 58 "Neill's Blue Caps" Col HC Wylly (history of Royal Dublin Fusiliers) originally printed by  €175.00 
 Gale & Polden 1924 for private circulation, this edition published by Schull Books 1996  
 limited to 200 sets of which this is no 182,  Vol I 1639-1826, Vol II 1826-1914, Vol III  
 1914-1922 plus Maps bound separately.  Hardbound in blue cloth, in slip-case.  Very fine.   

 59 "The Western Front: Irish Voices from the Great War" William Sheehan 2011 hardcover  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 243 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 60 Royal Tournament at Earls Court 1953 programme 64 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 61 UK.  Commemorative medallions incl 1989 large bronze for 800th anniversary of London  €45.00 
 Mayoralty in case, Jersey five pounds 2015 bi-metal for Battle of Waterloo in case,  
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 Shakespeare in card, 2011 Battle of Britain yellow metal medallion in pnc, 1990 Battle of  
 Britain on card, 2005 Barnardo's 100th anniversary in presentation pack, also US Mint Bi- 
 centennial etc.  Ef to unc.  (8) 

 62 Small mixed group with GV Coronation medallion 1911 x2 different, GV Silver Jubilee 1935 €35.00 
  medallion x2, QV Jubilee, Bournemouth Centenary 1910, all holed for suspension, early  
 coinage of Chile, Mexico, Byzantine, Belgium, few tokens, one ancient Roman and a few  
 copies etc.   Good to fine.  (40) 

71 

   CIGARETTE CARDS 

  63 Cigarette Cards.  Pattreiouex (Senior Service) real photo cards, 77mmx52mm: "British  €30.00 
 Railways" 1938 set of 48, "The Navy" 1937 set of 48.  Fine.  (96) 

 64 Cigarette Cards.  Wills "Merchant Ships of the World" 1924 set of 50, and "Flower Culture  €35.00 
 in Pots" 1925 set of 50.  Mainly fine.  (100) 

 65 Trade Cards.  Baker Wardell "Irish Patriots" c1960 x4 (Lalor, Emmet, Plunkett x2, Ceannt).   €30.00 
 Scarce.  Fine.  (5) 

 66* Complete sets in printed albums. Cigarette cards: Players "Kings & Queens of England"1935, Wills "Reign 
of King George V" 1935, Trade cards: Brooke Bond "British Costume" 1967, "Famous People 1869-1969" 1969, "Features 
of the World" 1984, "History of Aviation" 1972 x2, "Transportation through the Ages" 1966, "The Race into Space" 1971, 
"The Saga of Ships" 1970 original album.  All sets of 50 stuck down in printed albums.  Fine.  (10 sets) €60.00 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date) 

 67 Dublin.  1782 engraved print by F. Cory of City and Liffey from Phoenix Park, 11in x8in,  €25.00 
 two vertical folds, very good. 

 68 "True Stories from the History of Ireland" 2nd series, John James McGregor  €28.00 
 1833 second edition publ William Curry Dublin, small format hardbound 376 pages. Very good 

 69 "A Topographical Dictionary of Ireland" Samuel Lewis 1837 in two hardbound volumes,  €100.00 
 ABB to GUR & HAC to YOU.  First edition with soiled and damaged covers, one missing  
 spine, other with front cover present but detached.  Some leaves have not been separated,  
 text complete. (Volume of maps was published separately).  Good. (2 vols) 

 70 "Ireland: Its Scenery, Character etc" Mr & Mrs SC Hall in three volumes, Vol I 1841, 435  €295.00 
 pages, Vol II 1842, 468 pages, Vol III 1ittle rubbing to board edges.  Attractive set.  (3)843,  
 511 pages, each hardbound in half leather with gilt titles, marbled boards and page edges.   
 Book plates laid down to end-papers, all maps & plates present, a little foxing and some  
 rubbing to board edges.  Fine, attractive set.  (3) 

 71 "The General History of Ireland: Two Volumes in One" Jeoffry Keating DD publ by James  €290.00 
 Duffy 1841 hardbound in half leather & green buckram, octavo, illustrated frontis, 600  
 pages.  Solid clean copy in attractive antiquarian binding, genealogies and Regal table at back.  Scarce  

 72 Slater's Commercial Directory of Ireland plus Classified Directories of Merchant,  €60.00 
 Manufacturers & Principal Traders in selected towns of England & Scotland circa 1845  
 hardbound.  Missing first 8 pages including title and adverts, Binding loose, interior very good  

 73 Legal Document.  1868 indenture on vellum Rev Richard Baillie & his wife of Muff Co  €40.00 
 Donegal and James Roe, Clonskeagh Terrace Dublin, Ven William Roe Archdeacon of  
 Kilmacduagh, signed with seals by 14 in total, blue embossed revenue for £1 -15s.  Fine. 

 74 1871 original coloured advertisement for  JD Askin's Galvanized Iron Roofing Slates,  €30.00 
 folded and posted to John Fallon Mountbellew with stamp removes but Dublin numeral  
 cancel remaining and MOUNTBELLEW BRIDGE receiving cds.  Fine. 

 75 Irish Home Rule League.  1874 receipt for subscription of £5 from Bernard McGrath.  The  €30.00 
 League was founded the previous year by Isaac Butt.  Fine. 

 76 Methodist Church quarterly tickets 1888 x2, 1892 x2, 1894 x2, all issued to Susan or  €25.00 
 Fanny Rickaby.  Fine.  (6) 

 77 1888 handwritten letter on headed notepaper of Federation of Organized Trades and  €35.00 
 Labour Unions from Chicago to solicitor Robert Dobbyn in Waterford.  Letter is from  
 brothers Edward & Felix O'Tool confirming their whereabouts and requesting settlement of  
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 their late father's estate "as times are wretched bad in this section of the country at  
 present".  Three headed pages.  Fine. 

 78 "Efficiency of Irish Schools and their Superiority to English Schools as places of education  €40.00 
 for Irish boys, proved and explained" Maurice Hime 1889 hardbound 84 pages.  Very good. 

 79 Victorian Writing Album with transcriptions of poetry and drawings in various hands, also  €30.00 
 hand-drawn envelope featuring cats, posted Waterford 1902 to Dublin.  Attractive. 

 80 Legal Document.  1892 application for grant of administration of will of Edward Tandy, to  €30.00 
 the committee appointed over the estate of his widow Sarah, a person of unsound mind,  
 also certificate of taxation with Lunacy Fee red embossed revenue stamps for  2s, 1s & 6d.   

 81 St Vincent's Orphanage, North William Street, programme for 1901 Floral Fete, Sale &  €40.00 
 Exhibition, large format 16 pages.  Patrons included Lord Lieutenant, Countess Cadogan &  
 Countess of Grosvenor.  Staple rust and light wear, very good.  Scarce. 

 82 Emerald Isle series "Counties of Wicklow & Wexford: 57 platinatone views with descriptive €20.00 
  guide from photographs of William Lawrence" card covers. Large format c1902, 32 pages. 
   Very good. 

 83 "The Irish Book Lover" Vol I nos VII, VIII, IX, X, XI & XII, softcover publ by Whyte &  €35.00 
 Salmond London.  Very good.  (6) 

 84 Advert.  Brooks Thomas single sheet illustrated price list for Kitchen Cooking Ranges.   €20.00 
 Manuscript note "1 Jany 1910 Quotation for Range accepted - HD" stated to be for Lord  
 Holmpatrick's Estate Abbotstown.  Heavy folds with some separation, colours fresh. 

 85 1911 Visit to Ireland of the Eighty Club from UK.  List of members & guests of the tour party,  €40.00 
 itinerary on two sheets, programme for reception given by John Redmond at Gresham  
 Hotel, itinerary for visit to Galway.  Fine.  (5) 

 86 "The Return of Columkille or The Saving of the Bards" play in 2 acts by Rev JM Costello  €25.00 
 1912 publ by Gill & Son.  Fine.  
 87 1915 broadside of Patrick Power for Election of Councillor in Trinity Ward Dublin with  €25.00 
 vignette of Power at top and address/appeal to voters pledging support for Corporation  
 housing schemes.  Fine. 

 88 Legal Document.  1916 Draft Schedule of Assets of Rev John Booth Budds, 2 Castle Place  €30.00 
 Sandycove, retired Royal Navy chaplain with seven pages of accounts inserted.  Fine. 

 89 Political pamphlet.  "The Complete Grammar of Anarchy by Members of the War Cabinet &  €25.00 
 their friends" publ 1918 by Maunsell & Co, softcover 44 pages.  Fine. 

 90 Theatre.  Group of Memoranda of Agreement between National Theatre Society and actor  €80.00 
 Michael Dolan, dated 1920, 1927, 1928 & 1937, also two press cuttings and typed letter  
 from Irish Actors' Equity Association appointing Dolan a Vice-President.  Heavy folds, very good  

 91 Legal Document.  1920 Grant of Probate for will of Mrs Harriet Emily Phelan 32 North  €25.00 
 Great Georges Street, with red embossed seal of High Court.  Fine. 

 92 Urban District Council of Dun Laoghaire Reports & Minutes etc for the Year1920  €40.00 
 hardbound quarter leather published John Falconer 1921, 263 pages plus tables, abstract  
 of accounts and index.  Fine. 

 93 Irish Landowners' Convention 1923.  Private & Confidential circular to members from  €30.00 
 Secretary RE Maunsell regarding work carried out in the previous year on Malicious Injury 
  and Land Purchase Bills.  Three pages, vertical fold, fine. 

 94 "The Victory of Sinn Féin: How it Won it & How it Used it" PS O'Hegarty 1924 hardcover  €25.00 
 Talbot Press 218 pages.  Binding a little loose and cover worn, tone spots.  Very good. 

 95 "The Irish Book Lover: Ceist agus Freagra" ed Seamus O Casaide printed by Colm O  €35.00 
 Lochlainn at the Sign of the Three Candles, x5 issues: May/June 1928, Jan/Feb 1931,  
 Nov/Dec 1936, Jan/Feb 1937 & May/June 1937.  Very good.  (5) 

 96 Literary and Historical Society UCD.  1931 programme for inaugural meeting of 77th  €30.00 
 session, involved Vice President Eamonn de Valera, Auditor Cearghall Ui Dalaigh,  
 Committee Vivion de Valera, resolutions proposed by Douglas Hyde seconded by Madame  
 MacBride and Sir John Keane seconded by Eoin MacNeill.  Fine. 

 97 Ballybay, Co Monaghan.  Small archive of billheads & accounts 1931/32 relating to estate  €25.00 
 of Frederick Lester.  Fine  (13) 
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 98 Catholic Boy Scouts of Ireland Pilgrimage to Rome 1934.  Grouf of items incl Cunard Line  €40.00 
 "Lancastria" passenger list which included Cardinal McRory (Primate All Ireland), Dr  
 Collier Bishop of Ossory & Chief Scout Prof Whelehan, four menus, incl Farewell Dinner  
 signed by 11 pilgrims, programme of one day's events, two Race Cards, Pilgrimage  
 notepaper with map at top, "Cunard Bulletin" single sheet newspaper.  Mainly fine.  (10) 

 99* Irish Hospitals' Sweepstakes.  24 tickets 1961-1986, some in original gift folder, "Irish  €60.00 
 Sweep" comic card in envelope, advertising beermats, Postcards, two types, also Oglaigh na 
  hEireann Cambridge Sweeps 1934 ticket x3, Sinn Fein Galway Plate Sweep 1935 ticket etc.  
  Mainly fine.  (40) 

 100 Legal Document.  1935 Contract of Sale of property in Kilmainham with sketch map  €25.00 
 attached.  Green 10s green general duty embossed stamp.  Fine. 

 101 1938 Christmas card from Lord Mayor of Dublin Alfie Byrne, red&green with Arms of  €20.00 
 Dublin on front, interior with printed greetings "from the Lord Mayor of Dublin 1930- 
 1938" surrounded by vignettes of Dublin buildings,  A few age spots, fine. 

 102 "The Bell"  literary magazine x5 issues: January 1942 (cover loose), August 1945,  €30.00 
 November 1947, June 1952, Autumn 1953.  All but first fine.  (5) 

 103 "Country Cracks: Old Tales from the County of Armagh" TGF Paterson 1943 hardback with  €25.00 
 dust jacket publ by W Tempest Dundalk 120 pages. Very good. 

 104 1951 Visit to Northern Ireland of GVI & Queen for Festival of Britain official souvenir  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 
 105 1952 City Livery Club of London Banquet at Royal Hibernian Hotel souvenir menu, large  €40.00 
 format 8 pages, first and lst leaves have Arms of 80 Livery Companies in colour, cover has  
 coloured embossed Arms of London.  Fine. 

 106 "Roger Casement: A New Judgment" René MacColl 1956 hardcover in distressed dust  €25.00 
 jacket 328 pages.  Very good 

 107 "The Dundalk, Newry & Greenore Railway" DSM Barrie 1957 hardcover with dust jacket  €30.00 
 68 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 108 "America and the Fight for Irish Freedom 1866-1922: An Old Story based upon New Data"  €20.00 
 CC Tansill 1957 hardback, no dust jacket 489 pages.  Fine. 

 109 "Fifty Years of Liberty Hall 1909-1959" published by ITGWU, printed At the Sign of the  €20.00 
 Three Candles, large format softcover with dust jacket 104 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 110 Bookplate of HG Leask - Irish architect & antiquarian (1882-1962).  Fine. €25.00 

 111 1960 All Ireland Pipe Band Championships at Santry Stadium official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 112 Aravon School.  The Aravonian  & School Register 1962-1962, card covers 88 pages.  Small €20.00 
  picture cut from title page, otherwise fine. 

 113 Brian Boru House (Hedigan's).  Small 1964 calendar with photo of the pub on front and  €20.00 
 detail of Brian Boru sign on back.  Fine. 

 114 Walton Songs Books 1966: No 1 "In Dublin's Fair City", No 2 "The Tri-coloured Ribbon",  €25.00 
 No 3 "Songs of the Old Turf Fire", No 4 "Reilly's Daughter", also "An Brat: Songs &  
 Recitations of Ireland" 1971.  Fine.  (5) 

 115 1916 Rising.  1966 newspaper supplements for  50th anniversary: Irish Times, Evening  €25.00 
 Herald, Irish Press, Sunday Press, Sunday Independent, also wo copies of RTV Guide.  Fine.  

 116 "Cúirt an Mheán Oíche" (The Midnight Court) by Brian Merriman, 1968 Merriman Society  €50.00 
 limited edition of which this is No 2,  hardback edited by Dáithí Ó hUaithne, foreword by  
 Seán Ó Tuama, in Irish.  Signed by both on title page, also signed and dated 8-8-68 by  
 Eamonn de Valera on flyleaf.  Very fine. 

 117 Wexford Opera Festival official souvenir programmes for 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973 &  €40.00 
 1974 (with "What's on Wexford Festival" inserted), plus Dublin Grand Opera Society  
 programme April/May 1973.  Fine.  (7) 

 118 Waterford Crystal letter opener, stainless steel blade, glass handle in original box.  Fine. €30.00 

 119 Two small wall posters: Fr John Murphy (Wexford 1798) and Dromboe Martyrs executed  €25.00 
 March 1923 (Donegal).  Both age stained, good.  (2) 
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 120 Political Posters by Sinn Fein.  "Wear an Easter Lily" reproduction of 1925 poster,  €60.00 
 "Disband the RUC" public meeting at Liberty Hall, 1916 Commemoration Easter Lily,  
 "Protect Local Services Vote No to Austerity Treaty", Easter 1916 reproducing  
 Proclamation x3, also three smaller format: Proclamation, 2015 Sean South Annual  

 121 Early Courts in Ireland.  Photocopies of two articles by James Casey from Irish Jurist 1970:  €25.00 
 "Republican Courts in Ireland 1919-1922" and "The Genesis of the Dáil Courts", 34 pages  
 in card covers.  Fine. 

 122 "Death Sails the Shannon: The Tragic Story of the Colleen Bawn" W. MacLysaght &  €12.00 
 Sigerson Clifford 1971 anvil Books paperback 184 pages.  Very good. 

 123 "Orange Loyalist Songs 1972" card covers 36 pages.  Very good €20.00 

 124 "Roger Casement" Brian Inglis 1973 hardbound with dust jacket 448 pages illustrated.   €60.00 
 Signed & dated by author on title page.  Dust jacket has some tears and small piece torn  
 away, very good. 

 125 "Songs of the Wexford Coast" collected by Joseph Ranson CC, 1975 reprint of 1948  €20.00 
 original, softcover 128 pages.  
 126 "Sailing Directions South & West Coasts of Ireland" compiled by Irish Cruising Club fifth  €25.00 
 edition with corrections up to 1977, hardbound 296 pages with charts & illustrations.   
 Very good. 

 127 "Festival Glory in Athlone" Gus Smith 1977 paperback 220 pages, covering 25 years of All- €20.00 
 Ireland Drama Festival at Athlone.  Fine. 

 128 "The Riddle of Erskine Childers: A Biography" Andrew Boyle 1977 hardcover with dust  €35.00 
 jacket 351 pages.  Very good. 

 129 "Ireland's Civil War" Calton Younger 1979 paperback 542 pages, and "A Short History of  €22.00 
 the Irish Revolution 1912-1927" Richard Killeen 2007 paperback 164 pages, both with  
 illustrations.  Fine.  (2) 

 130 1979 Visit of Pope John Paul II to Ireland.  32-page pictorial souvenir (unattributed),  €20.00 
 "Ireland's Historic Visitor" 32 pages by Ken Ward Associates x2 copies, and "The Visit:  
 John Paul in Ireland - a historical record" publ by Veritas hardbound with dust jacket.  (4) 

 131 "The Old Limerick Journal" issues x 9, No 1 Dec 1979 to No 16 ?1984, also West Limerick  €40.00 
 Journal 1988 (some damp stains).  Mainly fine.  (10) 

 132 "The Automobile Treasury of Ireland" Finbarr Corry 1979 hardcover, no dust jacket, 208  €35.00 
 pages illustrated incl end papers.  Fine. 

 133 "Prison Poems" Bobby Sands 1981 paperback publ Sinn Fein Publicity Dept 82 pages, biro  €25.00 
 scribbles on pages 43 & 57, otherwise very good. 

 134 "The Book of Kells: 48 pages & details in colour from the manuscript in Trinity College  €20.00 
 Dublin" Peter Brown 1981 hardcover with dust jacket 96 pages.  Fine. 

 135 "The County Donegal Railways" Edward M Patterson 1982 3rd edition hardbound with  €20.00 
 dust jacket 208 pages.  Fine. 

 136 Limerick Association Year Books 1982, 1983 & 1987, large format sotf covers.  Fine.  (3) €25.00 

 137 "The Villages of Dublin" Jimmy Wren 1982 large format softcover 44 pages with line- €20.00 
 drawn illustrations by the author.  Fine. 

 138 "Twist and Shout" novel by Philip Davison 1983 paperback 92 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 139 "The Road to Bloody Sunday" Dr Raymond McClean 1983 paperback 189 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 140 "Hall's Ireland: Mr & Mrs Hall's Tour of 1840" edited by Michael Scott, condensed edition  €20.00 
 1984 in two paperback volumes in slipcase, 480 pages.  Fine. 

 141 "Pioneers & Partners: William Maturin & Henry Hogan- the story of the parish of All Saints  €30.00 
 Grangegorman" Raymond Jenkins & George Simms 1985 card covers 32 pages.  Fine. 

 142 "Wexford Borough & County Guide & Directory" modern facsimile reprint of 1885 original €20.00 
  by George Henry Bassett hardcover wth dust jacket, 406 pages.  Fine. 

 143 "The Destruction of Dublin" Frank McDonald 1985 paperback 346 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 144 "A Woman to Blame: The Kerry Babies Case" Nell McCafferty 1985 paperback 176 pages  €15.00 
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 illustrated.  Fine. 

 145 "Robert Ballagh" Ciaran Carty 1986 hardback with dust jacket 223 pages, illustrated in  €35.00 
 colour & b&w.  Signed by author and Ballagh on title page.  Fine. 

 146 "Dublin Calling: 2RN & the birth of Irish Radio" Paddy Clarke 1986 published by RTE large  €35.00 
 format softcover 60 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 147 "A Land Not Theirs" David Marcus 1986 hardcover with dust jacket 461 pages. A story of  €10.00 
 Irish Jews in Cork during the War of Independence.  Fine. 

 148 Co Cork.  "Terelton National School 1887 to 1987" soft cover 148 pages illustrated.  Fine. €25.00 

 149 "The Whisky Distilleries of the United Kingdom" Alfred Barnard 1987 centenary edition of  €35.00 
 1887 original with maps & illustrations, hardcover with dust jacket, 457 pages plus 38  
 pages of original adverts.  Distilleries in Ireland are included.  Fine, slight edge damage to  

 150 Journal of the Wexford Historical Society No 11 1986-87 ed Billy Colfer softcover 110  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 151 "County Wexford in the Rare Oul' Times" Vol 2 "County Wexford from the earliest  €60.00 
 photographs 1850-1914" Nicholas Furlong & John Hayes 1987 large format paperback  
 184 pages. Signed by Furlong on title page.  Fine. 

 152 "Irish Cinema: An Illustrated History" Brian McIlroy 1988 softcover 209 pages illustrated  €16.00 
 in b&w.  Fine. 

 153 "James Humbert Craig RHA: The Natural Talents of JH Craig 'The People's Artist'" George A €45.00 
  Connell 1988  large format hardback with dust jacket 133 pages with 50 full page  
 reproductions of his paintings.  Fine. 

 154 "Hill Walkers Wicklow" 1989, 72 pages, and "Hill Strollers Wicklow" 1990, 55 pages, both  €25.00 
 by David Herman softcover.  Illustrated throughout with sketch maps.  Fine.  (2) 

 155 "Kevin Barry and his Time" Donal O'Donovan 1989 softcover 244 pages.  Fine. €12.00 

 156 "A History of Duleek" Edna O'Boyle 1989 softcover 128 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 157 "Out After Dark" Hugh Leonard 1989 first edition hardback with dust jacket 198 pages.   €15.00 
 Fine. 
 158 "Martyrs for Ireland" 50th anniversary of the execution of Coventry Bombers Peter  €30.00 
 Barnes (Banagher) and James McCormick (Mullingar) booklet 47 pages.  Fine. 

 159 Northern Ireland.  "The McMahon Family Murders Belfast 1922" Joe Baker 1992, 48 pages, €30.00 
  and "The Falls: A History" K. McPhillips 1992, 44 pages, both softcover large format.  Fine.  

 160 "Tales of the Wexford Coast" Richard Roche 1993 softcover 139 pages illustrated.  Fine. €35.00 

 161 "Swords Voices" publ by Swords Historical Society x3 issues: Vol 1 part 2, Vol 1 part 10 &  €25.00 
 Vol 2 issue 1.  Fine.  (3) 

 162 1994 booklets published by Wexford Organisation for Rural Development: Guide 2 -  €25.00 
 "Traces of County Wexford's Past", 94 pages, Guide 3 - "Nature and Landscape in County  
 Wexford", 77 pages, Guide 4 - "Culture, Farming and Villages of Wexford", 54 pages.  Fine.   

 163 "A History of Gardening in Ireland" Keith Lamb & Patrick Bowe 1995 large format  €20.00 
 softcover publ by National Botanic Gardens 232 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 164 "Geology of Connemara" Geological Survey of Ireland ed JH Morris & CV MacDermott 1995 €20.00 
  large format softcover 66 pages plus large-scale geological map inserted.  Fine. 

 165 "The Grand Canal of Ireland" Ruth Delaney 1995 softcover publ by Lilliput Press in  €45.00 
 association with OPW, 280 pages well illustrated.  Fine. 

 166 "County Wexford in the Rare Oul' Times" Vol III "Co Wexford 1924-1994" Nicholas  €30.00 
 Furlong & John Hayes 1996 large format softcover 200 pages, copiously illustrated.   
 Signed by both authors on fly leaf.  Fine. 

 167 "Glasnevin Cemetery: An Historic Walk" publ by Dublin Cemeteries Committee 1997  €25.00 
 paperback 126 pages and fold-out map.  Fine. 

 168 "Archaeological Excavations at Patrick, Nicholas & Winetavern Streets Dublin" Claire Walsh  €60.00 

  1997 large format softcover 250 pages illustrated throughout with drawings, maps & photos.  Fine. 
 169 "Dublin's Victorian Houses" Mary Daly, Mona Hearn & Peter Pearson 1998 hardcover with €35.00 
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  dust jacket 176 pages illustrated colour & b&w photos.  Fine. 

 170 "Ireland 1798: The Battles" Art Kavanagh 1998 hardcover with dust jacket publ by Irish  €280.00 
 Family Names Bunclody, 305 pages illustrated.  Signed by the author on title page.  Fine,  
 very scarce. 

 171 "The Three Candles: A Bibliographical Catalogue" Eamonn de Burca 1998 hardcover with  €50.00 
 dust jacket 55 pages, edition limited to 150 copies, of which this is no 47.  Fine. 

 172 "Titanic: The Final Farewell" Commemorative copy by Mary Broderick 1998 softcover 9  €12.00 
 folio pages illustrated.  Deals with the departure of the ship from Queenstown.  Fine. 

 173 "The Concise History of Ireland" Sean Duffy 2000 large format hardback with dust jacket  €20.00 
 256 pages illustrated in colour & b&w with maps.  Fine. 

 174 "The Story of the Royal Hospital Kilmainham" Major ESE Childers & Robert Stewart,  €20.00 
 modern facsimile reprint of 1921 original, publ by Naval & Military Press, soft covers 95  

 175 "Asgard: The Story of Irish Sail Training" WM Nixon & Captain Eric Healy hardback with  €35.00 
 dust jacket 224 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 176 "Rails to Achill: A West of Ireland Branch Line" Jonathan Beaumont 2002 paperback 160  €18.00 
 pages.  Fine 

 177 British Voices: from the Irish War of Independence 1918-1921 the words of British  €24.00 
 servicemen who were there" William Sheehan 2005 hardcover with dust jacket 248 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine. 

 178 "County Wexford in the Rare Oul' Times" Vol IV "Co Wexford 1910-1924" Nicholas  €30.00 
 Furlong & John Hayes 2005 large format softcover 248 pages with copious illustrations.   
 Signed by Furlong on fly leaf.  Fine. 

 179 "Dublin An Urban History: The Plan of the City" Niall McCullough 2007 large format  €35.00 
 hardcover illustrated covers 222 pages illustrated throughout with b&w photos and plans.  

 180 "Clonskeagh: A Place in History" Martin Holland 2007 hardcover with dust jacket 421  €20.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 181 "Victorian Dun Laoghaire: A Town Divided" Tom Conlon softcover 180 pages illustrated.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
 182 "Hugh Lane: Founder of a Gallery of Modern Art for Ireland" ed Barbara Dawson 2008  €35.00 
 large format hardback with dust jacket, 2006 pages with colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 183 "The Irish Americans: A History" Jay P Dolan 2008 paperback 352 pages, 8 pages of plates.  €12.00 
  Fine. 

 184 "Archdiocese of Cashel & Emly: Pobal Ailbhe" Christy O'Dwyer 2008 large format hardback €25.00 
  388 pages, colour illustrations.  Fine. 

 185 "Yesterday We Were in America: Alcock and Brown First to Fly the Atlantic Non-Stop"  €20.00 
 Brendan Lynch 2009 hardcover with dust jacket 256 pages.  Fine. 

 186 "Judging Lemass" Tom Garvin 2009 hardback with dust jacket 300 pages illustrated.  Very  €22.00 
 fine. 
 187 "County Wexford in the Rare Old Times 1880-1980" Nicholas Furlong 2010 large format  €25.00 
 softcover 224 pages, copious illustrations.  Fine. 

 188 "Welcome to the Mansion House" Dublin Corporation booklet with fold-out pages, colour  €20.00 
 illustrations 12 pages, including two postcards.  Fine. 

 189 Co. Cavan.  "Kingscourt: A History" John Gilmore 2012 softcover 160 pages with copious  €20.00 
 illustrations.  Fine. 

 190 "Tales from a City Farmyard and Beyond" Patrick Boland 2014 paperback 255 pages.  Fine. €16.00 

 191 Co Tipperary.  The Case of Fr Nicholas Sheehy Priest-Patriot-Martyr" Rev William P Burke  €20.00 
 & Richard R Madden ed Ed O'Riordan 2014 hardbound illustrated covers 249 pages.  Fine. 

 192 "50 Works of Irish Art you need to know" Síghle Breathnach-Lynch 2015 large format  €20.00 
 paperback 154 pages with 50 full-page colour plates.  Author was former Curator of Art at  
 National Gallery of Ireland.  Fine. 

 193 "Walking-Class Heroes: Dublin's Remarkable Street-Personalities 1955-2015"  pictures &  €150.00 
 text by Rory Campbell 2015 large format hardcover 111 pages illustrated with full-page  
 drawings, also photographs.  Scarce, very fine. 
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 194 "100 Years of ANZAC The Spirit Lives 2014-2018" ANZAC Day Dawn Service at  €25.00 
 Grangegorman Military Cemetery,  booklet 2015.  Fine. 

 195 "Icebound in the Arctic: The Mystery of Captain Francis Crozier and the Franklin  €15.00 
 Expedition" Michael Smith 2021 softcover 308 pages illustrated.  Story of the North West  
 Passage Expedition.  Fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 196 "Albertus Seba's Cabinet of Natural Curiosities: The Complete Plates in Colour 1734-1765"  €60.00 
 25th anniversary edition published by Taschen  2005 large format hardcover with dust  
 jacket in slipcase 543 pages with full-page colour plates throughout, text in German,  
 English & French.  Based on the original copy held at Koninklijke Bibliotheek at The Hague.  

 197 "History of the Conquest of Peru by the Spaniards" Don Telesforode Trueba Y Cosio, from  €30.00 
 Constable's Miscellany of Original & Selected Publications Vol LXII publ Edinburgh 1830,  
 hardbound quarter leather 341 pages, small format.  Binding wear but tight clean copy. 

 198 "A Picturesque Tour of the River Thames in its western course" John Fisher Murray 1845  €35.00 
 hardbound gilt decoration on cover 356 pages with engraved illustrations and maps.  Very 
  good. 

 199 Phrenology.  Small china bust, 6in tall, by LN Fowler, fully mapped.  Fine. €25.00 

 200 "The Fight for Everest: 1924" Lt-Col EF Norton 1925 re-bound in green cloth, with  €120.00 
 illustrations and fold-out map 372 pages.  Fine. 

 201 Model Train.  Hornby "O" Gauge tinplate Tender Locomotive 0-4-0, type M1 clockwork, red €75.00 
  and black, mid-1930s.  Playworn, some paint chipping, minor dents to cab roof.  Very good. 

 202 "Birds of the Seashore" HJ Massingham 1936 2nd reprint of 1931 edition, hardcover with  €35.00 
 dust jacket 309 pages, 8 colour plates and 69b drawings.  Some light foxing, otherwise fine. 

 203 "Mein Kampf" Adolf Hitler unexpurgated English translation hardbound 584 pages.   €35.00 
 Binding loose, good.  Faked "autograph" on title page. 

 204 UK.  Two card cases.  Small white metal with bronze arms of Aldershot on cover, other  €25.00 
 larger tinplate, black, with romantic rural scene in colour on top.  Very good.  (2) 

 205 UK, Motoring.  Sales brochures for 1957 Riley 1.5, 1959 Riley 4/68, and 1956 Wolseley  €20.00 
 15/50.  Minor edge damage to first, others fine.  (3) 

 206 Beatrix Potter.  Five small format hardcover volumes: "The Tale of Timmy Tiptoes", "The  €30.00 
 Tale of Samuel Whiskers", "The Tale of Squirrel Nutkin", "The Tale of Johnny Town-Mouse", 
  "The Tale of Mr Jeremy Fisher", all with colour illustrations throughout.  Fine.  (5) 

 207 Model Train.  "N" Gauge locomotive and tender, No 2518, GWR, plastic body clockwork,  €30.00 
 probably by Lone Star.  Very fine. 

 208 Sailing.  "The Log of the Olivia" William A Power, a Victorian Yachtsman, 1983 hardback  €20.00 
 reproducing pages of the original 1859 log with hand-drawn illustrations.  Journeyed from 
  Kingstown to Stornaway, Valentia & John O Groats etc.  Fine. 

 209 Girls' Annuals.  Sindy 1984, Bunty 1984 & 1985, hardcover.  Very good. (3) €20.00 

 210 Annuals.  "Warlord Book for Boys" 1984, "The Hanna-Barbera Fun Book" 1989 & "Dennis  €20.00 
 the Menace: Fifty Years of Mischief" 2000, no dust jacket.  Very good (3) 

 211 "The Illustrated West with the Night" Beryl Markham 1989 hardback with dust jacket 193  €18.00 
 pages, updated edition of 1942 autobiography with 60 phot plates.  The author was a  
 hores breeder & trainer in Kenya and an aviatrix, the first to fly solo from England to USA  
 in 1936.  Fine. 

 212 Tramway Classics series publ by Middleton Press: "Kingston & Wimbledon Tramways"  €30.00 
 1995, "Hampstead & Highgate Tramways" 1995, "Portsmouth's Tramways" 1996,  
 "Liverpool Tramways - Southern Routes" 1998, "Chesterfield Tramways" 2004, "Hull  
 Tramways" 2005, all hardcover.  Fine.  (6) 

 213 The Beatles.  "The Beatles: From Yesterday to Today" editors of 'The Sun' 1996 134 pages,  €30.00 
 "Remembering George Harrison Ten Years Later" Life Books 2011, 116 pages, "George  
 Harrison: Living in the Material World" Clive Harrison 2011, 404 pages.  All large format  
 hardback with illustrations.  Fine.  (3) 
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 214 JFK.  "The Wit of President Kennedy" Bill Adler 1964 108 pages hardback, "Kennedy" Lord  €25.00 
 Longford 1976 254 pages hardback, and "The Fitzgeralds & the Kennedys: An American  
 Saga" Doris Kearns Goodwin 1988 paperback 964 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 215 Ultimate Fantastic Four compilations 2005/7: No 1, No 2 & No 4, each hardcover with dust €30.00 
  jacket.  Very fine.  (3) 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 216* Advertising.  Group of mainly Dublin advertising cards: Beverley Smith, Court Laundry,  €120.00 
 Dixon & Hempenstall (few marks on front), Dublin Laundry Milltown, Heiton & Co x2,  
 Hewett's Travel Agency, Dartry Dye Works, Jacob's Biscuits South Pole x2, Kennan's  
 Fences & Gates, Orby Polish Malone Bros x2, SN Robinson, Mills Confectioners,  Tyler's  
 Boots, Todd Burns, Wallace Bros coal, LN&WR Ireland to Holyhead x2, White Heather  
 Laundry, Colleen Soap, Shell Aviation Spirit, a few plain imprinted cards and 1946  
 photograph of Tylers' Shoes staff.  Fine.  (27) 

 217* Aviation.  Mixed lot with Dublin Airport x23, 1930s to 1970s, Castlebar Airport, 1987 50th  €70.00 
 anniversary of first airmail to Isle of Man x2, Aer Lingus map Dublin-London, good variety  
 of aircraft incl Aer Lingus x29, Iona x3, Aer Turas x1, Ryanair x5, foreign x5, also Irish Air  
 Corps series x10.  Much duplication.  Fine.  (80) 

 218* Early Football group with HA Sloan Bohemians tinted portrait used 1907, Bohemians FC  €75.00 
 team circa 1910, Shelbourne FC (Irish Cup Winners 1911), artist-drawn (Geo Monks)  
 Shelbourne FC used 1905, Irish Association team (NI c1920), also Manchester City c1920,  
 Tom Finney portrait card 1950s, trade cards of 1958-59 season Blackburn Rovers,  
 Everton, Manchester City, Manchester Utd, Stoke City & Tottenham Hotspur, also real  
 photo card of Glasgow Academy (Rugby) 4th XV 1915.  Fine.  (14) 

 219* Guinness.  Duplicated range of pre-1950s postcards showing activities at the James Gate  €180.00 
 Brewery (c60), also quantity of humorous "Guinness for Strength" etc, a few are 1950s but 
  mainly modern reproductions (55), plus bundle of ancillary material, cards etc cancelled  
 first day of issue of Bi-centenary stamp, illustrated beer mats, brochures etc (50+).  Fine.   

 220* 1907 Irish International Exhibition Dublin.  Collection in album incl Opening Ceremony,  €150.00 
 Royal Visit, In Construction, Main Building, Water Chute, Somali Village, Palace of Industries,  
 Canadian & French Pavilions, silk pair of cards, McClinton Irish Cottage, Lemco & Oxo  
 Kiosk, Robertson Lamps advertising card, JF Keating trade card etc.  Mainly fine.  (88) 

 221* 1916 Rising Scenes of Destruction in Dublin: Valentines x24, Daily Sketch x4, Hely's x8,  €250.00 
 Easons x4, Rotary x2, Coleman's x1, Baird x1 & 2 anon, also 12 modern reproductions.   (46+12 repro) 

 222* 1916 Rising Leaders etc.  Note Count Plunkett, Peter Galligan, Commdt McKeon, Countess  €200.00 
 Markievicz x3, The O'Rahilly, John Devoy, Eamonn Ceannt x3, Finian Lynch, Thomas Clarke, 
  Thomas McDonagh, Major McBride, Grace Gifford, James Connolly modern repro, also  
 anti-John Redmond, cut-down photo card of Paddy Whelan and 1917 anniversary mass  
 card for Daly, Allen & O'Flanagan.  Good to fine.  (20) 

 223* 1929 Catholic Emancipation Centenary Dublin.  Good range with many real photo cards by  €150.00 
 Curran x25, Hely's x24, Eason's x9 etc, incl Benediction at Watling St Bridge, Procession  
 Phoenix Park, Altar & Mass in Park, Westland Row, Mass in Pro-Cathedral.  With  
 duplication, mainly fine.  (60) 

 224* 1932 Eucharistic Congress Dublin.  Set of 5 coloured embossed souvenir postcards x15-28 €60.00 
  of each design, fine unused.  (108) 

 225* Thomas Mason real photo postcards.  Interesting range in album & loose incl Aran Islands,  €300.00 
 Achill, Cos  Donegal, Galway, Wexford, Wicklow, Waterford & Kerry, St Michan's Church  
 Dublin, Eucharistic Congress, Aerial Views of Dublin, Clonmacnois, Military Tattoo 1945 etc, 
  with duplication, also photocopied articles about Masons and annotated listing of their  
 postcards.  Fine.  (175 cards + literature) 
 226* Modern Republican political cards with 1966 Rising commemoration, Belfast & Derry wall  €100.00 
 paintings, portraits of Hunger Strikers, "British Way of Life in Ireland" series, Christmas  
 cards etc.  Some duplication.  Fine.  (145) 

 227* Modern 1950s/70s.  "Ireland People & Places" numbered series by John Hinde x77  €60.00 
 different between nos 1 and 119, also modern topographical cards of Wicklow, Wexford,  
 Kildare, Dublin & Louth.  Good variety.  Fine.  (190) 
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 228* Irish Ships.  Mixed lot with River Liffey map, Dublin Docks, RMS Leinster, LNWR SS  €75.00 
 Hibernia at Holyhead, Irish Shipping Ltd real photo cards x5, modern range of B&I Ferries, 
  Ferrycards series of Irish & British Ferries, Maxcards series of Irish & European Ferries.   
 Fine, with duplication.  (80) 

 229* RMS Titanic.  Quantity of modern reproduction cards of the ill-fated liner by Dalkeith,  €80.00 
 Pamlin, Ulster Folk & Transport Museum, Maxcards etc, plus two copies of "Postcards from  
 the Titanic by Fr Browne", each with 30 duotone cards, two original real photo card of  
 Harland & Wolff shipyard & Launch of Liner, postcard of RMS Olympic used 1921, and  
 various brochures & booklets relating to the Titanic.  Interesting lot.  Fine.  (78 cards+2 books)  

 230 Co Armagh.  Portadown: better group with High Street (4), Market Street (2), Market Day,  €60.00 
 Methodist Church, St Mark's Church interior & exterior, Carnegie Library, Seagoe Church  
 (2), St Patrick's RC Church, First Presbyterian Church (2), Park, Bridge etc.  Some real  
 photo, mainly fine.  (41) 

 231* Co. Cork.  Large collection to include Ballincollig Main Street, Barracks, Soldiers' Home,  €150.00 
 Ballingeary, Ballycotton Pier, Grotto, Bandon Post Office, Main Street, Methodist Chapel,  
 Vickery's Hotel, Bantry Woollen Mills, New Street, Pier, Convent, Blarney Castle, Buttevant  
 Horse Fair, Barracks, Castletown Bere Square, Pier, Laurence's Cove, Charleville Fair,  
 Clonakilty Pearse Street, RC Church, Crosshaven, Fastnet Lighthouse, Fermoy Weir,  
 Barracks, King Street, Fire, Moore Park Fire, Glandore, Glengarriff Village, Bog Oak Dealer,  
 Kanturk, Kinsale St Multose Church, St Anne's Hill Hydro, Macroom, Mallow RC Church,  
 Convent, Spa, Mitchelstown Upper Cork Street, Castle,  Skibbereen Bridge Street, Town Hall, 
  Convent School, Sherkin Island Lighthouse, Upton Danesfort Industrial School x7, Youghal  
 Old Town, Cromwell's Water Gate, Clock Tower etc.  Includes some John Hinde, some  
 duplication.  Mainly fine.  (240) 

 232 Co Donegal.  Nice group with Portnoo Harbour, Bundoran Main Street, Buncrana Main  €40.00 
 Street, Castle Avenue, Lifford, Rathmullan x3, Port-na-Blagh, Dunfanaghy x2 real photo,  
 Purt Lake, Ballyshannon, Glenveagh Castle, Protestant Church Stranorlar etc.  Mainly fine. (44)   

 233* Phoenix Park.  Large collection incl 1903 storm damage to trees, Zoological Gardens (50),  €100.00 
 Gough Monument (12), RIC/Garda Barracks (7), People's Garden, Gates, Phoenix  
 Monument, Wellington Monument, Vice-Regal Lodge (30), Castleknock College etc, also 3  
 photographs of 1968 Motor Races.  Mainly fine.  (220) 

 234* Co Dublin.  Good topographical group with Skerries x43 incl Harbour x5, Main Street x2,  €150.00 
 Strand Street x2, Church Street x3, Holmpatrick Church x2, Convent x2, RC Church x2, Red  
 Island x2, Gentours Boys' Camp, Windmill x2, Balbriggan x11 incl Convent x3, Delvin  
 Lodge, Fancourt, Bridge Street, Rush x7 incl Harbour, Blake, 1905 Military Manoeuvres x3,  
 Swordsx3 incl Old Borough School, and Lusk, also 11 reproductions of Rush Military  
 Manoeuvres.  Many real photo, mainly fine.  (67+11) 

 235* Dublin City.  Large collection with many interesting incl O'Connell Bridge after gas  €180.00 
 explosion, O'Connell / Sackville Street, Custom House, Four Courts, Muldoon Shopfront  
 (NCR?), Guinness, Amiens Street & Kingsbridge Stations, Henry Street, Nassau Street, Dame 
  Street, Westmoreland Street, George's Street, Westland Row, Grafton Street, Great  
 Brunswick Street, Quays, Pro-Cathedral, Judd Bros Tanners trade card, Belvedere  
 Newsboys, Merrion Square, Infantry Records Office group 1918, Harrisons shopfront 
 Drumcondra, Leonard's Corner etc.  Mainly fine.  (220) 
 236* Dublin City North.  Useful topographical lot with Holy Cross College Clonliffe x2, North  €130.00 
 Circular Road x2, Cattle Market, King's Inn & King's Inn Civic Exhibition, Broadstone,  
 Drumcondra x47 incl St John's Church, All Hallows College, St Columba's & St Aidan's  
 Churches, St Patrick's Training College x14 incl two different Football teams 1908/09,  
 Convalescent Home x4, St Mary's Asylum x4, Bridge, Canal, Lower Dorset Street, Ferguson  
 Road, Phibsborough x17 incl St Peter's Church exterior & interior x9, also a few modern.  (80)  

 237* Co Dublin.  Howth & environs: Good range with Main Street, Abbey & Church Street,  €100.00 
 Abbey, Village, Harbour, Electric Tram, Fishing Fleet, Bathing, The Barrow, Baily  
 Lighthouse, Cliff Hotel, Castle, Balscadden Bay, 1930s book of 10 sepia cards by "F" Ltd,  
 also Sutton Cross, Strand Road etc.  Mainly fine.  (74) 

 238* Dublin North.  Good topographical lot with North Strand Church, Killester x4, Dollymount  €120.00 
 x12 incl Mollison, Clontarf x8, Donabate x2, Portmarnock x5, Raheny All Saints Church x7,  
 O'Brien Institute Fairview x2, Malahide x18 incl Beach, Casino, Church Road, Hick's Tower,  
 Castle, Baldoyle x7 incl Girls' Holiday Home, Horseracing x2, Aero-View, Belcamp College  



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 120 ends 16th Sept 2022        
 

Pictures in colour on website 

 x4 etc. Some duplication, mainly fine.  (71) 

 239* Dublin.  Ballsbridge area with Lansdowne Road, Herbert Park, RDS, Bridge, Merrion Road,  €80.00 
 Town Hall, Donnybrook x4, Elgin Road x2, CUS Rugby team 1914, Sandymount Tower x2,  
 Strand Road, Castle, Park Avenue, Green, Presbyterian Church, Star of the Sea Church x2,  
 St John's Church, St Matthew's Church Irishtown.  Mainly fine.  (30) 

 240* Dublin: Dundrum, Milltown & Rathfarnham.  Dundrum x18 incl Carnegie Library,  €100.00 
 Rosemount x2, Manor Mill Laundry x4, Mount Anville Convent x9, Castle, Aerial view, also  
 damaged card of Yeats' sisters Dun Emer Industries, Milltown Laundry, Golf Club, River  
 Dodder, Mount St Anne's church interior, Rathfarnham x17 incl Main Street, Castle x3,  
 Loreto Abbey x5, Dodder views x6, Columba's College x2, The Scalp x4, Kilbride Camp x2,  
 also set of 12 modern cards featuring pen & ink sketches of the area by Tony Lynch. (69)   

 241* Dublin South.  Rathgar, Terenure, Harold's Cross group with Mount Argus x4, Mount  €90.00 
 Jerome, Carmelite College Terenure, Lake Terenure College, Riverdale, Terenure Villa,  
 Terenure Cross, St Joseph's Church x2, Terenure Road x2, Zion Road, Holy Trinity Sunday  
 School in Bushy Park, Church of the Three Patrons, Rathgar crossroads x2, Rathgar Road,  
 Dodder x2, Terenure Tram Depot.  Mainly fine.  (26) 

 242* Co Galway.  Large topographical accumulation with a little duplication, note Galway city  €150.00 
 streets, Cathedral, markets, Spiddal, Renmore Barracks, also Clifden, Leenane, Roundstone, 
  Aran Islands phot group by Mason, Oughterard, Gort, Kinvara, Athenry, Killimor,  
 Woodford.  Mostly pre-1930, with about 30 x 1950s.  Fine.  (200) 

 243* RDS Horse Show.  Advertising cards: 1927,1929 x2, 1930 x2, also five by Olive Whitmore,  €130.00 
 1947, 1953, 1954, 1956 & 1957, good range of views from Shows, Jumping, Judging,  
 Crowds etc incl scenes form 1904, 1905 & 1906, group of 1950s colour cards by "PC" x10  
 different plus duplicates, also Fire Damage, and non-postcard adverts: 1901 for veterinary  
 supplies 1901 and small booklet for 1905 Show.  Some duplication.  Fine.  (60) 

 244* Co. Kerry.  Large collection with much Killarney, Lakes, Ladies' View, Gap of Dunloe,  €120.00 
 Muckross Abbey, Ross Castle Lake Hotel etc but also Cahirciveen Main Street, Railway  
 Station, American Hardware Store, Valentia Fishermen's Race, Royal Hotel, Derrynane,  
 Tralee Market, Streets x7, Proclamation of GV 1910, Ballinskelligs Cable Station, Lartigue  
 Railway, Fenit Sea Angling, Killorglin incl Puck Fair, Glencar, Kenmare, Ballyheigue, Sneem,  
 Listowel, Parknasilla, Waterville etc.  Mainly fine.  (138) 

 245* Northern Ireland.  Topographical group with Cos Armagh x4, Derry x18, Tyrone x11,  €120.00 
 Fermanagh x7 and Down x55; better include Armagh Market Square, Bishop Street,  
 Carlisle Bridge, Barrack Gates & Castlerock Derry, Belleek Fermanagh, Ballygawley Fair  
 Day Tyrone, Market Day Portadown, Rostrevor, Newcastle, Warrenpoint, Ballykinlar Camp, 
  Newry Co Down.  Mainly fine.  (95) 

 246* Co Wicklow.  Large accumulation with Glendalough x65, Enniskerry & Powerscourt x50,  €150.00 
 Bray x70, but better noted incl Bray streets x4, Kilruddery House, Church of the Holy  
 Redeemer interior & exterior, Bray Regatta, Glen of the Downs, The Scalp. Powerscourt  
 Arms Hotel Enniskerry, Glenmalure, Glencree Hostel, Delgany Church,  
 Newtownmountkennedy Hospital patients, Rocky Valley, Bray Floods 1905 x7, FHA guesthouse etc.  (220) 
 247 Mixed topographical lot with better real photo cards incl Baily Lighthouse, Howth Harbour €35.00 
  x2, St Colman's Cathedral Cobh, Drumcliff Sligo, St Muredach's Cathedral Ballina, also  
 Leenane, Howth x3, Omeath crossroads, Earl Street Dundalk, Leinster House, Gresham  
 Hotel etc.  Fine.  (40) 

 248 Northern Ireland.  Topographical group with Armagh: Hartford Place, English Street x2,  €50.00 
 Scotch Street, Carlingford Lough, Portballintrae, Dixon Hospital Larne, Charlemont Square  
 Bessbrook, Market Street Tanderagee, Main Street Markethill, Newcastle, Portrush,  
 Portstewart, Bangor, Ballycastle, Ballygally, Hill Street Newry, Whitehead Station etc. Mainly fine (62)  

 249 Mixed topographical lot with Salthill, Ballina, Tuam Town Hall, Egg Market Dundalk, O'Neill  €45.00 
 Street Carrickmacross, Main Street Cavan, all real photo, also Harbour Drogheda, Greenore  
 x2, Holy Cross Church Kenmare, Lough Fea House Carrickmacross, Blackrock Dundalk x2,  
 Greystones, Waterville etc.  Mainly fine.  (25) 

 250 Modern topographical mix, all Ireland, 1970s to 2000s, mainly John Hinde "PC", Insight and €50.00 
  Harenberg Kalender: Ballina, Banbridge, Clifden, Coliemore Harbour Dublin, Cushendun,  
 Dingle, Donegal Castle, Dugort, Dundalk, Enniscorthy, Japanese Gardens Kildare, Kenmare,  
 Killaloe, Kilruddery House Wicklow, Grand Parade Cork, Monaghan Town, Roundstone,  
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 Tralee etc.  Fine.  (300+) 

 251* Actors & Actresses.  Mainly pre-1920 collection with many real photo cards, some with  €100.00 
 facsimile autographs, plus a few signed in pen, two giant cards; include Gladys Cooper,  
 Phyllis & Zena Dare, Gaby Deslys, Nora Delaney, Lily Elsie, Martin Harvey, Seymour Hicks,  
 Henry Irving, Mabel Love, Edna May, Gertie Millar, Gabrielle Ray, Marie Studholme, Ellen  
 Terry, Vesta Tilley, Lewis Waller etc.  Fine. (192) 

 252* UK, Comic.  Large album filled with seaside saucy humour postcards, incl McGill, Pedro,  €90.00 
 Bamforth, Rex, Constance, Quip etc.  Mainly fine.  (400) 

 253* Dolls' Houses, colour postcards by Raphael Tuck:  "Titania's Palace" sets I & II, 8 in each, in  €35.00 
 original packets plus 5 extra, "The Queen's Dolls' House" set I 8/8, set II 5/8 and set III  
 8/8.  Fine unused.  (42) 

 254* First World War silk greeting cards, "To the End", Allied Flags 1914-1915, "Hands Across  €45.00 
 the Sea", "Right is Might" also Christmas & Easter Greetings.  Two with small matching card  
 in pocket.  Very good to fine.  (13) 
 
 

 

  STAMPS, POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 255 1770-1841 bundle of entire letters to Rev Armstrong, Mealiff, Tipperary or Dawson Street,  €80.00 
 a few have faint postal markings, most have just postage rate in pen, mainly "6"or "9".     
 Little philatelic interest but fascinating reading for those with patience.  (43) 

 256 Portadown Station.  1912 colour postcard of the railway station, plus three cards used  €30.00 
 1907 with PORTADOWN STATION cds, nos. 1, 2 & 3.  Fine.  (4) 

 257 1944 National Stamp Exhibition illustrated cover with O'Cleirigh 1s cancelled Exhibition  €30.00 
 cds of 29th Oct.  Fine. 

 258 Postmarks of Birr/Parsonstown.  1858 cover 1d red from Thurles with Parsonstown  €30.00 
 small cds on back, two postal stationery postcards ½d brown cancelled Parsonstown  
 "371" duplex 1884, two covers 1d lilac cancelled Parsonstown "371" duplex 1894, 1d lilac  
 cover cancelled Parsonstowb double-ring cds, three covers ½d Jubilee cancelled  
 Parsonstown single-ring cds 1893, 1895 & double-ring 1899, postasl stationery postcard  
 ½d brown imprinted for King's County Hunt cancelled Birr single-ring cds. All  
 correspondence is to John King, Ferbane, with some letters still enclosed.  Mainly fine.  (10) 

 259 Mixed lot of covers.  Imperf 1d red cancelled "29" of Ballina, 1860 1d red cancelled Dublin  €30.00 
 split ring duplex "186", 1877 1d red cancelled Athy split ring duplex "20", group with 1d  
 lilac cancelled Dublin duplex "186" x2, Moate duplex "331", Naas duplex "346", Moate,  
 Portarlington & Dublin cds, also Dublin red PAID cds 1895 and London red PAID cds with  
 Moate duplex "331" receiver.  Good to fine.  (12) 

 260 Overprint First Day Cover.  Dollard 1d, 4d & 5d on registered cover to London,  €700.00 
 Ballsbridge cds 17 FE 22, year slug faintly struck but discernible, backstamps confirm.   
 Extremely scarce multiple fdc.  Fine. 

 261 Overprints.  1925 Saorstat narrow date high values, 2s6d, 5s & 10s, marginal copies all  €350.00 
 cancelled by favour Dublin cds 1929, with BPA certs.  Fine.  (3) 

 262 Overprints on cover.  Two registered covers with Rialtas Thom values, ½d, 1d, 2½d, 3d €60.00 
  on one, 5d 9d agate, 9d olive on other, cancelled faint cds (dated 1944, probably).  Fine.  (2)   

 263 Overprints on cover.  Two registered covers with Thom Saorstat values, one with ½d, 1d, €60.00 
  1½d, 2d, 2½d, other with 5d, 6d, 9d, 10d & 1s.  Cds cancels all faint, date appears to  
 be 1944.  Fine. 

 264 Overprints.  1935 Re-engraved high value set of three, 2s6d to 5s, T75/77, fine used.  Cat  €250.00 
 €750.  (3) 

 265 Overprints.  1935 Re-engraved 5s fine used, T76.  Cat €175. €60.00 

 266 E definitives 8d & 11d on plain addressed first day cover.  Fine. €45.00 

 267 1939 US Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover, registered Waterford to USA.   €35.00 
 Two rust stains on back, otherwise fine. 
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 268 1941 Rising overprints pair in blocks of four, unmounted mint.  (8) €70.00 

 269 1941 Rising anniversary overprinted pair on plain registered first day cover.  Fine. €40.00 

 270 1946 Parnell & Davitt pair on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €40.00 

 271 1949 Republic of Ireland illustrated first day cover to Denmark.  Illustration comprises  €30.00 
 green text between bars "Republic of Ireland 1959 / First Day Cover".  Fine. 

 272 1953 Robert Emmet pair in marginal blocks of four.  Unmounted mint. €75.00 

 273 1953 cover with 1939 US Constitution pair cancelled Wexford cds and coloured cachet for  €24.00 
 Commodore John Barry, addressed to US.  Unusual.  Fine. 

 274 1953 An Tóstal pair in blocks of four, unmounted mint.  High value with some separation at €50.00 
  perfs.  (8) 

 275 1953 Robert Emmet illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €30.00 

 276 1953 Emmet pair on plain first day cover, neat typed address.  Fine. €25.00 

 277 First Day Covers in album 1954 to 1972; better include 1954 Newman, 1956 Barry, 1960  €75.00 
 Europa, all plain, and range of illustrated covers from 1962 incl Europa 1962, 1963, 1964,  
 1966, 1968, 1970 & 1971, also 1970 McCurtain & McSwiney se-tenant etc.  Fine.  (42) 

 278 1956 Commodore John Barry pair on Staehle illustrated first day cover, unaddressed.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 279 1957 William Brown pair in blocks of four, unmounted mint.  (8) €70.00 

 280 1957 Admiral Brown set on first day cover x2, Staehle cachet in blue and artist-drawn in  €60.00 
 black.  Both covers fine.  (2) 

 281 1958 Aikenhead set in blocks four.  Fine um.  (8) €40.00 

 282 1958 Tom Clarke pair on illustrated first day cover to USA.  Fine. €30.00 

 283 1959 Guinness 1s3d blue plate block of four plate 1B, used with two Dublin cds cancels.   €45.00 
 Fine.  Cat €200. 

 284 1960 Europa 6d gutter pair on illustrated first day cover.  Fine. €125.00 

 285 1966 Casement pair on illustrated first day cover to France.  Illustration is green & orange. €30.00 
   Fine. 

 286 1966  Rising set of 8 in se-tenant pairs & blocks of four, with 8 pairs of each value in total.   €70.00 
 Fine um.  (64 stamps) 

 287 Official presentation year packs for 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981 & 1982, each with complete  €60.00 
 commemorative issue for the year.  Fine um.  (5 packs) 

 288 1908 Europa 12p George Bernard Shaw complete sheet of 72 incl gutter.  Fine um. €30.00 

 289 Europa sheetlets.  1989 Games, 1992 Discovery of America, 1999 Parks, 2000 single sheet,  €180.00 
 2001 Water, 2003 Posters, 2004 Holidays, 2005 Gastronomy, 2006 Children's Stamps,  
 2007 Scouting, 2008 Letter Writing, 2009 Astronomy, 2010 Children's Books, 2011  
 Forests, 2012 Visit Ireland, 2013 Post Vehicles, 2014 Musical Instruments.  All complete  
 sets, usually 10 values in each sheetlet.  Fine um.  (33 sheetlets) 

 290 1993-1996 collection of first day covers and mint stamp sets in green An Post presentation €80.00 
  folders.  Each contains complete set(s) mint and fdc, some also with extra booklet, min  
 sheet, self-adhesive etc, apparently complete run July 1993 to Nov 1996.  Very fine.  ( 40  
 sets, 40 fdc,  3 min sheets, 3 prestige booklets, 2 sets max cards) 

 291 Chinese New Year miniature sheets, complete run 1994 Year of the Dog to 2010 Year of  €50.00 
 the Tiger, also 1992 Greetings booklet pane.  Fine um.  (18) 

 292 Mixed lot of mint sheetlets incl 1998 1798 , 1999 Postal Union, Extinct Animals, Older  €250.00 
 People, Pioneers, GAA Football team, 2000 Love (frog), Millennium II Historic Events, Oscar 
  Wilde, Jeanie Johnston, Hurling Team of  Millennium, 2001 Love, Irish in Australia x2,  
 Literary x2, Kinsale x3, Comhaltas Ceoltoiri x2, 2003 Pope 25th x2, Nation Gallery, 2006  
 European Flag, Ryder Cup booklet, 2007 Kings Inn, Registry of Deeds, 2009 Ulster  
 Plantation, CEPT, Europa x2, 2010 Celtic Crosses, plus a few earlier min sheets etc.  High cat val  (35) 
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 293 First Day Covers.  April 1998 to December 2002 apparently complete run of An Post  €50.00 
 unaddressed covers, including definitive issues.  Very fine.  (76) 

 294 First Day Covers.  Run of 2003 to 2006 An Post unaddressed covers including definitives.  €45.00 
 Sweden- Ireland joint issue.  2003 incomplete, other years apparently complete.  Very fine.  
  (76 covers) 

 295 First Day Covers.  2007-2010 An Post unaddressed covers, apparently complete run to  €60.00 
 include definitives.  Very fine.  (105 covers) 

 296 First Flight cover.  1929 Irish acceptance for Imperial Airways First Airmail England to  €90.00 
 India, Saorstat 2d & Rialtas 6d cancelled Dublin, Karachi arrival cds on back.  Fine. 

 297 First Flight cover.  1929 Galway to London experimental air mail with oval flight cachet in  €20.00 
 maroon, Galway cds, no receiving handstamp, addressed to Dr Stafford Johnson.  Fine. 

 298 First Flight cover.  1932 Galway to Berlin cover with Irish oval flight cachet, German flight  €20.00 
 cachet in red and on back, Berlin and Mannheim receiving handstamps.  Fine. 

 299 Zeppelin.  1938 cover to Germany with Danish stamps cancelled unusual cds "GRAF  €100.00 
 ZEPPELIN / A" with imprinted triangular pictorial cachet "Denmark Sverige Norge Suomi  
 Eire" and handstruck "ZEPPELIN / LUFT.POST" in black.  Unlisted. 

 300 First Flight cover.  1947 BEA All-Up Service Liverpool to Belfast, illustrated cover posted  €25.00 
 London 29 Sept 1947.  Fine. 

 301 Airmail set first day covers: 3d + 6d 7-IV-48 blue imprinted cover, 1d + 1s 4-IV-49 on plain  €50.00 
 cover, 8d+1s3d 13-XII_54 on illustrated cover, 1s 1-IV-65 on illustrated cover.  Fine.  (4) 

 302 Prestige Booklets: 2006 Irish Music, 2007 Planets, RTE, 2008 Paul Henry, Irish Film, 2009  €140.00 
 Classical Composers, 2010 Showbands, Irish Fashion, 2011 Crafts, National Parks,  
 Renewable Energy, 2012 Titanic.  Fine um.  Cat €330.  (11) 

 303 Stamped to Order Stationery.  Envelope ½d green with imprinted address of Great  €45.00 
 Southern Railways, unused.  Very good.  Unlisted. 

 304 An Post presentation packs: 1999 GAA Football Team of the Millennium with sheetlet and  €35.00 
 four booklets, also sheetlet overprinted Stampa 99 and cancelled Stampa 2000, also 2001  
 GAA Hall of Fame with sheetlet and booklet.  Fine.  (3) 

 305 An Post presentation packs: 2001 "Pole Position: A History of Irish Grand Prix Racing"  €35.00 
 with min sheet, booklet & fdc, 2002 "Irish Soccer Heroes" with sheetlet, booklet and fdc,  
 also sheetlet overprinted for Stampa 2002.  Fine.  (3) 

 306 2001 Freshwater Fish set of four limited edition colour prints with original stamp affixed  €30.00 
 and cancelled first day of issue.  Each print is signed by the artist and numbered 117/500.   
 In An Post folder with cert.  Very fine.  (4) 

 307 2008 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemorative issues for the year,  €40.00 
 hardbound.  Fine. 

 308 2009 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemorative issues for the year,  €40.00 
 hardbound.  Fine. 

 309 2010 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemorative issues for the year,  €40.00 
 hardbound.  Fine. 

 310 2011 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemorative issues for the year,  €40.00 
 hardbound.  Fine. 

 311 2012 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemorative issues for the year,  €40.00 
 hardbound.  Fine. 

 312 2013 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemorative issues for the year,  €40.00 
 hardbound.  Fine. 

 313 2014 An Post Irish Stamp Year Book with complete commemorative issues for the year,  €40.00 
 hardbound.  Fine. 

 314 Exhibition Souvenir.  Stampa 88 matched pair of Millennium booklet panes, overprinted  €35.00 
 in blue and red, both no 39.  Fine um.  (2) 

 315 Exhibition Souvenirs.  Overseas souvenir min sheets overprinted: 1994 Philakorea, 1996  €45.00 
 China, 1999 Australia, 2006 Monacophil, Belgica, Washington, 2998 Olympex, also  
 cancelled souvenirs for Stampania 2003, 2009 & 2010 and Spring Coin & Stamp Show  Fine (9)  
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 316 Stampa souvenirs.  Overprinted min sheets, sheetlets etc for 1998 Animals, 2000 Wilde &  €180.00 
 Hurling Team, 2001 complete Jordan, Birds, Butterflies, Ned Kelly & postcard, 2002 U2,  
 Otter,  2004 Morrison, Mariners, Shackleton, Ducks, 2006 Trees, Europa x2, Year of Dog,  
 2008 Viking ship, Rugby, Celtic Cats, Year of Rat, 2009 complete Planet Earth booklet,  
 Fungi, Music, Year of Ox, Ocean Race, 2014 Buildings, Bloom & Flowers.  Fine um.  (30) 

 317 Exhibition souvenirs.  Stampa 2002 overprinted items: U2 min sheet, Soccer sheetlet, Otter  €30.00 
 min sheet & "W" booklet.  Fine um.  (4) 

 318* Revenue Stamps.  1970s/80s accumulation with High Court purple & black values 5p to £5  €75.00 
 (120), salmon black values 10p to £14 (120), Circuit Court 25p to £10 (37), District Coiurt  
 10p to £5 (13), all on paper, also green embossed General Duty stamps 25p to £1(50)   
 Some cancelled by pen or perforation, others uncancelled.  Fine.  (340) 

 319 Ireland mainly um collection in printed Davo album with overprints Dollard to 10d,  €300.00 
 Saorstat to 2s6d, commemoratives from O'Connell 1929 to end 1985 virtually complete,  
 missing O'Connell 9d, 1932 Eucharistic, 1933 Holy Year, 1949 Republic 3d and 1954  
 Newman, good ranges of definitives, postage dues & min sheets.  Fine um.  (few 100) 

 320 DF Newsletter Vol 2, larger format, incomplete run No 3 1971 to No 41 1980.  Much useful €30.00 
  information on Irish philately.  Plus "The Dolmen Book of Irish Stamps" Liam Miller 1984  
 hardback.  Fine.  (35) 

 321 "Postage Stamps of Ireland 1922-1982" compiled Liam Miller 1983 hardback with dust  €12.00 
 jacket 80 pages, illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 322 Canada.  Early issues used on album page: 1859 1c pale rose, 5c beaver, 12&½c yellow- €50.00 
 green rough perfs, 17c Cartier, Large Queens 3c & 6c, Small Queens ½c x2, 1c x2, 2c, 3c  
 x2, 5c, 6c x2, 8c x2 & 10c.  A few faults, mainly fine.  (20) 

 323 Canada.  Few early issues on album page: Nova Scotia 1860s 3d blue SG4 used pen cancel,  €40.00 
 1860/63 1c, 5c & 12&½c, New Brunswick 1860/63 1c used, 2c orange & 5c green mint,  
 12&½c blue cut into used, British Columbia 1865/67 3d blue used, trimmed at left.  High  
 cat value.  (9) 

 324 Nepal.  Mint collection 1949-1977 apparently complete in printed album, few earlier plus  €90.00 
 small used collection on stock and album leaves.  Fine.  (100s)  
 325 Zeppelin cover.  1938 Seville to Friedrichshafen, Spanish stamps cancelled Sevilla Air Mail,  €400.00 
 "BY GRAF ZEPPELIN" cachet in red, addressed Hon James Craig London, Friedrichshafen  
 machine cancel in green on back.  Fine. 

 326 Thailand.  2020 year book in slipcase with all issues for the year um, text in Thai and  €30.00 
 English.  (46 stamps) 

 327 Great Britain collection in damaged Avon album 1990 to 2000 commemorative sets plus  €60.00 
 definitives, apparently complete for the period, mostly fine used cto, a few um.  Neatly  
 mounted in Hawid mounts.  (c400) 

 328* Royal National Lifeboat Institution.  Official commemorative covers 1973-1996, incl nos. 1  €125.00 
 (1974) to 259 (1996) in six RNLI albums plus loose, a few covers are signed, note Mary  
 Robinson on Ardglass.  Fine.  (280) 

 329* Great Britain presentation packs 1977-2002, with some duplication.  Apparently complete from                   
1996- 2001, with 120 packs, also Channel Tunnel gift pack, 36 first day covers, 2 prestige booklets, 

                "Guide to Millennium issues" in two booklets, 1977/79 Philatelic Bulletin in binder etc.  Fine.   (160) €120.00 

 330* UK.  Large run of PHQ postcards, 1978-2006, loose & in two albums, some duplication.  Mostly fine mint 
sets.  (1200) €60.00 

 331 Springback album with mixed collection incl QV postal stationery envelopes India to Ireland  €30.00 
 1896 & 1897, also 1950s/60s Indonesia mint & few covers, Laos 1960 Refugee Year  
 blocks of 4, Iran mint sets & fdcs, Nepal mint set to 5R and a few fdcs.  Fine.  (120) 
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  SOCCER:Ireland 

 332 1948 League of Ireland v Irish Football League official programme.  Stained at back, very  €35.00 
 good. 
 333* 1949 World Cup Qualifier Ireland v Sweden at Dalymount Park official programme with  €45.00 
 autographs of gten of Irish side on centre page (incl Carey, Martin, Farrell).  Fine. 

 334 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1950 v Norway, 1965 v Belgium, 1966 v  €75.00 
 West Germany & Spain.  Fine.  (4) 

 335 1952 Ireland v France official programme.  Very good. €25.00 

 336 Inter-League match programmes.  League of Ireland v 1959 Football League, 1971 v  €30.00 
 Football League, 1980 v Scottish Football League, all at Dalymount Park.  Very good to fine. 

 337 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1963 Schools v England at Leicester, 1965 v Spain, €25.00 
  1966 v Spain, 1972 Ireland XI v Brazil, also official programme for World Cup 1970 in  
 Mexico.  Very good to fine.  (5) 

 338 Republic of Ireland away match programmes: 1978 v in Oslo, 1992 v Spain in Seville, 1998  €40.00 
 v Czech Republic in Olomouc, 2000 v Portugal in Lisbon, 2004 v Switzerland in Basel, 209 v 
  France in Paris, 2011 v Russia in Moscow, 2012 v Faroe Islands in Torshavn.  Fine.  (8) 

 339 Testimonial & Exhibition match programmes: 1979 Eoin HND Eire XI v Portsmouth, John  €30.00 
 Giles brochure, 1995 Luke Kelly Festival Iris International XI v World Superstars XI, 1996  
 National League XI v Manchester Utd, 1997 Eoin Hand Republic of Ireland v National  
 League XI, 1998 Paul McGrath Republic of Ireland v National Lottery XI plus ticket, 2010  
 National League XI v Manchester Utd.  Fine.  (7) 

 340 Republic of Ireland international match programmes: 1987 v Belgium, Israel, 1992 US Cup  €25.00 
 v USA, Portugal &Italy, 2020 v Wales, 2021 v Portugal, also 2021 Women v Australia, plus  
 Bulmers Guides for 2000 v Holland, 2001 v Portugal, 2002 World Cup, 2002 Russia.  Fine.   (10) 

 341 Republic of Ireland away match programmes:1992 v Spain (English language), 1995 v  €35.00 
 Portugal (English language), 2004 v Poland, France, 2007 v Slovakia, Czech Republic, 2013  
 v England, Germany with complete match ticket and hospitality menu enclosed, 2019 v  
 Poland.  Fine.  (9) 

 342 Republic of Ireland VIP match programmes, all in plastic gold-blocked covers: 1993 v  €35.00 
 Denmark, 1994 v Liechtenstein, 1995 v Northern Ireland, Portugal, Austria & Latvia, all at  
 Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (6) 

 343 Cork United AFC home Cup match programmes: 1941 v Drumcondra, 1942 v St James'  €50.00 
 Gate.  Fine.  (2) 

 344* 1941 FAI Cup Final Cork United v Waterford at Dalymount Park official programme.  Very  €120.00 
 fine.  
 345 1942 FAI Cup Final Cork United v Dundalk official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 346 1945 FAI Cup Semi Final (First Leg) Bohemians v Cork United official programme.  Fine €45.00 

 347* Bohemians Selected match programmes: 1948  v Middlesbrough, 1949  v Manchester  €65.00 
 United for Charlie Harris testimonial (part front cover torn away, interior fine),  1953 v  
 Chelsea, 1954 v Admira-Wien.  Mainly fine.  (4) 

 348 1949 (May 15) Cork Athletic AFC v Everton Mardyke.  Fine, rare. €75.00 

 349 Cork Athletic AFC home match programmes: 1949 (Nov 27) v Shamrock Rovers, 1950 (Jan €30.00 
  8) v Shelbourne, 1951 (Feb 18) v Transport, 1952 (March 9) v Drumcondra, 1953 (Sep 6) 
  v Evergreen Utd, 1954 (Dec 19) v Limerick.  Fine.  (6) 

 350 AOH FC (Cork) home match programmes for FAI Cup fixtures: 1950 v Dundalk, 1952 v  €30.00 
 Evergreen Utd, 1957 v Sligo Rovers (first match played at Flower Lodge).  Some staple  
 rust, otherwise fine.  (3) 

 351 Leinster Challenge Cup Final Dec 1950 Dundalk v St Patrick's Athletic official programme.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 352 FAI Cup Finals official programmes: 1951 Replay Cork Athletic v Shelbourne, 1952 Cork  €35.00 
 Athletic v Dundalk, 1956 Cork Athletic v Shamrock Rovers, 1960 Shelbourne v Cork  
 Hibernians, 1964 Cork Celtic v Shamrock Rovers.  Mainly fine.  (5) 
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 353 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1952 (Jan 20) v Transport, 1954 (Feb 28) v  €30.00 
 Limerick, 1958 (Dec 14) v Shamrock Rovers, 1959 (Jan 25) v Dundalk, (Feb 15) v Cork  
 Hibernians, 1959 (Mar 22) v Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 354 Limerick FC home match programmes: 1955 (Feb 19) v Evergreen, 1959 Cork Celtic, 1960  €30.00 
 (Feb 14) v Longford Town, 1960 (Sep 11) v Cork Celtic, 1961 (Nov 29) v Shamrock  
 Rovers, 1962 (Jan 21) v Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 355 1955 FAI Cup Final Drumcondra v Shamrock Rovers official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 356 Shamrock Rovers friendly match programmes for 1955 (May 5) v Chelsea, 1959 (May 13)  €25.00 
 v Preston North End, 1966 (June 7) v English League All-Stars, all at Dalymount Park.  Fine.   

 357 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1958 (Jan 26) v Dundalk, (Oct 19) v Shamrock  €30.00 
 Rovers, 1960 (Apr 10) v Cork Celtic, 1961 (Nov 12) v Shelbourne, 1962 (Feb 4) v Sligo  
 Rovers, (Dec 23) v Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 358 Waterford FC home match programmes: 1958 (Jan 5) v Dundalk, 1974 (Nov 17) v Home  €30.00 
 Farm, 1979 (Feb 18) v Shelbourne, 1981 Cup Replay (Mar 19) v Limerick, 1982 (Mar 17) v 
  Sligo Rovers, (Sep 26)v Galway Utd.  Fine.  (6) 

 359 1958 Evergreen Utd v West Ham Utd at Mardyke official programme.  Fine, scarce. €70.00 

 360 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1959 (Sep 27) v Shamrock Rovers, 1960 (Jan 31) v  €30.00 
 Drumcondra, 1960 (Feb 14) v Waterford, 1961 (Oct 15) v Transport, 1962 (Jan 7) v Cork  
 Hibernians, 1976 (Oct 24) v Home Farm.  Fine.  (6) 

 361 Limerick FC.  Match programmes for 1960 v Berne, 1981 v Tottenham, 1984 v Shamrock  €40.00 
 Rovers, 1971 FAI Cup Final v Drogheda (drawn game), 1980 Kevin Fitzpatrick testimonial  
 v Waterford, also three local club histories: Caledonian FC 1982 Golden Jubilee,  
 Basllynanty Rovers 1955-1985, and Geraldines AFC 1987 Golden Jubilee.  Fine.  (8) 

 362 1963 Exhibition match programme for Manchester Utd v Bolton Wanderers played at  €100.00 
 Flower Lodge (during big freeze in England).  Fine., scarce. 

 363 FAI Cup Finals official programmes: 1964 Cork Celtic v Shamrock Rovers, 1965 Shamrock  €35.00 
 Rovers v Limerick, 2015 Cork City v Dundalk at Aviva, also 1987 League Cup Final Dundalk 
  v Shamrock Rovers.  Fine.  (4) 

 364 Shamrock Rovers match programmes: 1965 (Nov) Inter-Cities Fairs Cup v Real Zaragoza  €30.00 
 at Dalymount (cover creased), 1978 (Sep) European Cup Winners Cup v Apoel Cyprus,  
 (Nov) v Banik Ostrava, 1980 (July) friendly v Southampton, 1984 (May) Johnny Jamison  
 benefit v Linfield at Windsor Park.  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 365 1971 European Cup Cork Hibernians v Borussia Moenchengladbach at Flower Lodge  €40.00 
 official programme, with autographs of 7 Cork players.  Fine. 

 366 FAI Cup Finals programmes: 1972 Waterford v Cork Hibernians, 1973 Shelbourne v Cork  €40.00 
 Hibernians, both at Dalymount Park, 1973 Replay at Flower Lodge.  Fine.  (3) 

 367 League of Ireland Club match programmes.  Drogheda United 1991 friendly v Tottenham,  €25.00 
 2005 v Bray Wanderers, 2006 UEFA Cup v HJK Helsinki at Dalymount Park x2, also 1982  
 Dundalk friendly v Wolverhampton Wanderers.  Fine,  (5) 

 368 League of Ireland Club match programmes.  1982 Waterford v Fulham (scribbles on  €25.00 
 cover), 1990 Bohemians v Aston Villa, 2000 Derek Swan testimonial Bohemians v  
 Tranmere Rovers, 2003 Bohemians v Tottenham Hotspur, also 1989 Munster Seln v West  
 Ham United at Priory Park Limerick.  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 369 St Patrick's Athletic home match programmes: 1983 v Manchester Utd at Dalymount Park  €25.00 
 x2, 1990 European Cup v Dinamo Bucharest at Tolka Park, 2002 Intertoto Cup v KAA Gent, 
  2012 Europa League v IBV Vestmannaeyjar, 2013 Europa League v Zalgiris Vilnius at  
 Vilnius.  Fine.  (6) 

 370 Shamrock Rovers home match programmes: 1985 European Cup v BP Honved, 1989  €30.00 
 combined programme v Luton Town, Huddersfield & Brighton, 1998 v Charlton Athletic,  
 2009 v Hibernian, 2011 Champions League v FC Flora Tallinn away, 2011Champions  
 League v FC Kobenhavn, 2011 Champions League v FK Partizan away.  Fine.  (7) 

 371 Shelbourne home match programmes: 1987 (Nov) v Waterford, 1991 v Glasgow Celtic,  €35.00 
 Nottingham Forest, 1995 President's Cup Final v Dundalk, 2000 Champions League v FK  
 Sloga Jugomagnat, 2004 (July) v Shamrock Rovers, 2005 (Mar) Setanta Cup v Portadown,  
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 (May) Setanta Cup v Linfield, 2006 (Sep) League Cup Final v Derry City at Brandywell.  (9) 

 372 1991 Shelbourne v Leeds Utd at Tolka Park x2 official programmes with 22 autographs of  €20.00 
 Leeds players incl Gordon Strachan, Chris Kamara, John McClelland.  Fine.  (2) 

 373 1995 South Carolina Shamrocks (USA) joint programme for pre-season games: 5th Aug v  €50.00 
 Tampa Bay Cyclones, 8th Aug v Shamrock Rovers, plus some South Carolina press  
 releases.  Fine. 

 374 Cobh Ramblers AFC Golden Jubilee 1922-1972 souvenir brochure, softcover 88 pages.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 375 "All For A Game: A History of Arklow Town Football Club 1948-1998" Brian Rees  €25.00 
 paperback 276 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

  

  SOCCER: World 

 376 Official programmes for 2001 Champions League Final Bayern Munich v Valencia at Milan,  €70.00 
 2003 Worthington Cup Final Liverpool v Manchester Utd at Cardiff, 2009 Carling Cup Final 
  Manchester Utd v Tottenham at Wembley, Champions League Final Real Madrid v Atletico 
  Madrid at Lisbon.  Fine.  (4) 

 377 UK.  Match programmes for 1959 FA Cup Semi Finals Luton v Norwich & Aston Villa v  €35.00 
 Nottingham Forest, 1962 Inter Cities' Cup Hibernian v Utrecht, 1965  European Cup Cardiff 
  City v Real Zaragoza, 1988 League Cup Final Luton v Reading, 2001 Champions League  
 Leeds Utd v Valencia.  Fine.  (6) 

 378 FA Cup Semi Final programmes: 1959 Luton v Norwich Draw & Replay, 1962 Burnley v  €25.00 
 Fulham Draw & Replay, 1998 Sheffield Utd v Newcastle Utd.  Fine.  (5) 

 379 Charles Buchan's Football Monthly 1966-1970 x8 issues, also "Goal" 1968 x2 and "Football €25.00 
  Supporter" 1969 x2.  Very good to fine.  (12) 

 380 Manchester Utd.  Match programmes for 1971 FA Cup Final v Arsenal, 1985 FA Cup Semi  €30.00 
 Final v Liverpool, Final v Everton, Charity Shield v Everton, also League matches 1967 v  
 Manchester City away, 1979 v Tottenham away, 1983 v Norwich away, 1984 v Aston Villa  
 away, 1986 v Manchester City, also two scrapbooks with pictures taped in, "Book of the  
 World Cup 78" by Dave Guiney, "Gaelic Sport" Oct 1982 etc.  Good to fine.  (15)  
 381 "Jimmy Hill's Football Weekly" x47 issues 1968/69. two missing froint cover, mainly fine.   €25.00 
 (47) 
 382 Football magazines.  "Shoot!" 1969/70 x12, "Striker" 1970 x20.  Mainly fine.  (32) €20.00 

 383 FA Cup Finals programmes: 1971 Arsenal v Liverpool, 1972 Arsenal v Leeds, 1974  €70.00 
 Liverpool v Newcastle, 1977 Liverpool v Manchester Utd, 1978 Arsenal v Ipswich, 1979  
 Arsenal v Manchester Utd, 1981 Manchester City v Tottenham & Replay, 1982 QPR v  
 Tottenham & Replay, 1983 Brighton v Manchester Utd, 1984 Everton v Watford.  Mainly  

 384 Manchester United.  1978 Centenary match programme v Real Madrid 50 pages,  €40.00 
 with autographs of 16 on front or back, incl Martin Buchan, Brian Greenhoff, Joe Jordan,  
 Alex Stepney, Gordon McQueen, Sammy McIlroy, Paddy Roche, Stuart Pearson etc.  Covers  
 a little worn, very good. 

 385 Tottenham Hotspur range of modern supporters' badges incl Paxton Road, letters "L", "V"  €20.00 
 & "W".  Fine.  (13) 

   

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 386 Football.  1955 All Ireland Semi Final Dublin v Mayo official programme.  Heavy folds,  €45.00 
 grubby, very good. 

 387 Football.  1956 Munster Final Cork v Kerry at Cork Athletic Grounds official programme.   €120.00 
 Fine. 
 388 Football.  1956 Munster Final Replay Kerry v Cork official two-page programme.  Heavy  €100.00 
 creases and some separation at horizontal fold, good.  Scarce. 

 389 Football.  1957 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Heavy horizontal  €40.00 
 fold, very good. 

 390 Football.  1958 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Scores on cover, fine. €100.00 
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 391 Football.  1958 All Ireland Semi Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Fine. €45.00 

 392 Football.  1959 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Horizontal fold, very  €80.00 
 good. 
 393 Football.  1959 All Ireland Junior Final Fermanagh v London at New Eltham official  €75.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 394 Football.  1959 All Ireland Semi Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Heavy folds and  €40.00 
 brown stain, very good. 

 395 Football.  1959 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Galway official programme.  Fine. €45.00 

 396 Football.  1961 Munster Final Replay Kerry v Cork at Killarney official programme.  Fine. €120.00 

 397 Football.  1962 All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for Dublin v Kerry and Cavan v  €50.00 
 Roscommon.  Fine.  (2) 

 398 Football.  1964 Cork County Final UCC v Carbery official programme.  Very good. €25.00 

 399 Football.  1964 All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for Meath v Galway (brown  €45.00 
 stains) and Cavan v Kerry.  Very good and fine.  (2) 

 400 Football.  1965 Cork County Final Finbarrs v St Nicholas official programme with picture of €25.00 
  Finbarrs team inserted.  Fine. 

 401 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1966 Cork v Galway and 1967  €45.00 
 Meath v Mayo.  Latter has scribbles on cover, fine & very good.  (2) 

 402 Football.  1968 All Ireland Semi Final Galway v Down official programme.  Vertical fold,  €20.00 
 very good. 

 403 Football.  1969 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 404 Football.  1969 National League Semi Final Donegal v Offaly official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 

 405 Football.  1970 Munster Final Kerry v Cork official two-page programme.  Heavy creases,  €100.00 
 good.  
 406 Football.  1970 Munster Semi Final Tipperary v Cork at Clonmel official two-page  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 407 Football.  1970 All Ireland Semi Final Meath v Galway official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 408 Football.  1971 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Galway official programme.  Very good. €25.00 

 409 Football.  1972 All Ireland U-21 Final Kerry v Galway official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 410 Football.  1973 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Very good. €75.00 

 411 Football.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Tyrone official programme.  Small amount of  €30.00 
 paint adhering to top corner, very good. 

 412 Football.  1974 Munster Final Cork v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 413 Football.  Ulster Semi Finals official programmes: 1975 Derry v Monaghan Draw & Replay  €40.00 
 (latter has heavy fold and separation), 1976 Cavan v Down at Castleblayney and Cavan v  
 Down at Clones.  Mainly very good.  (4) 

 414 Football.  1976 Munster Club Final 2nd Replay Nemo Rangers (Cork) v Austin Stacks  €40.00 
 (Kerry) at Limerick official two-page programme.  Fine. 

 415 Hurling.  1977 Munster Semi Final Clare v Limerick in Thurles official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 416 Football.  Ulster Championship official programmes: 1977 Semi Final Derry v Down at  €25.00 
 Clones, 1978 Semi Final Antrim v Cavan at Castleblayney, 2021 Final Monaghan v Tyrone  
 at Croke Park.  Fine.  (3) 

 417 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes: 1981 Down v Offaly, 1982 Kerry v  €35.00 
 Armagh, 1982 Galway v Offaly, 1984 Dublin v Tyrone, 1985 Dublin v Mayo Draw & Replay,  
 1985 Kerry v Monaghan Replay, Galway v Tyrone, 1986 Meath v Kerry, 1987 Cork v  
 Galway Draw & Replay.  Fine.  (11) 

 418 Football.  Leinster Finals official programmes for 1983 Offaly v Dublin, 1984 Meath v  €25.00 
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 Dublin, 1985 Laois v Dublin, 1986 Meath v Dublin, 1987 Meath v Dublin.  Fine.  (5) 

 419 Football.  1991 Leinster Championship First Round Meath v Dublin official programmes  €20.00 
 for all four matches (there were three drawn games).  Fine.  (4) 

 420 Special souvenir programmes for 2000 MacRory Cup Final (Ulster Colleges) 96 pages, and  €25.00 
 Sigerson Cup Centenary Final (All Ireland Colleges) at UCD, 72 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 421 Football.  Group of programmes for matches played at Croke Park: 2005 Ulster Final  €30.00 
 Armagh v Tyrone Draw & Replay, 2007 National League Round 1 Dublin v Tyrone, first  
 under lights, with ticket stapled, 2009 National League Round 1 Dublin v Tyrone with ticket 
  stapled to cover.  Fine.  (4) 

  

  HURLING 

 422 Hurling.  1950 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford at Thurles official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 423 Hurling.  1952 Cork County Final Finbarrs v Blackwater official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 424 Hurling.  1953 Munster Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  About fine. €125.00 

 425 Hurling.  1955 Munster Semi Final Clare v Tipperary official programme.  Writing on cover, €65.00 
  very good. 

 426 Hurling.  1956 Munster Championship (Jun 16) Waterford v Cork official two-page  €100.00 
 programme.  Heavy fold & stain on front, very good. 

 427 Hurling.  1956 Al Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme, very good, plus Killiney €130.00 
  Castle Hotel menu for Reception for winning Wexford team, signed by GAA President  
 Seamas McFerran & Wexford Chairman Sean Browne, three supplements: Irish  
 Independent full-page pictures, Sunday Press 8-page, Wexford Free Press fold-out photo  
 souvenir.  Heavy folds & tears to these last, but interesting accumulation.  (5) 

 428 Hurling.  1956 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v Blackrock Replay official two-page  €70.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 429 Hurling.  1956 Munster Championships (July 1) Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 430 Hurling.  1956 Munster Final Cork v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 431 Hurling.  1957Munster Championship (June 30) Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 432 Hurling.  1958 Tipperary North Final Sarsfields v Toomevara official programme. Folds,  €40.00 
 very good. 

 433 Hurling.  1959 Munster Semi Final Tipperary v Waterford official programme.  Heavy fold,  €40.00 
 very good. 

 434 Hurling.  1960 Munster Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine €75.00 

 435 Hurling.  1960 National League Final Cork v Tipperary 0fficial programme.  Very good. €175.00 

 436 Hurling.  1961 Munster Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 437 Hurling.  1961 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official two-page programme.  Heavy  €35.00 
 fold, grubby, very good. 

 438 Hurling.  1961 Munster Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 439 Hurling.  1962 Munster Championship Replay (July 22) Limerick v Tipperary official  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 440 Hurling.  1962 Munster Final Waterford v Tipperary official programme.  Heavy folds, very €70.00 
  good. 

 441 Hurling.  1963 Munster Final Tipperary v Waterford official 3-page programme. Heavy  €70.00 
 horizontal fold, very good. 

 442 Hurling.  Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Damp stain on part of  €45.00 
 all pages, very good. 

 443 Hurling.  1966 Munster Final Waterford v Cork official programme.  Very good. €50.00 
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 444 Hurling.  1969 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v UCC official two-page programme.  Heavy  €25.00 
 folds, very good. 

 445 Hurling.  1970 Munster Final Tipperary v Cork official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 446 Hurling.  1970 Munster Semi Final Limerick v Cork at Thurles official two-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Creased, very good. 

 447 Hurling.  1970 National League Semi Final Limerick v Offaly official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Very good. 

 448 Hurling.  1971 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 449 Hurling.  1971 Cork County Final Blackrock v St Finbarrs official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 450 Hurling.  National League match programmes: 1971 Kilkenny v Tipperary, 1987 Round 4  €25.00 
 Cork v Tipperary, 1989 Tipperary v Cork, 1993 Quarter Final Galway v Limerick, 1993  
 Final Cork v Wexford, 1994 Semi Final Cork v Tipperary,  2001 Waterford v Laois, 2002  
 Waterford v Meath, 2003 Waterford v Clare, 2011 Round 5 Cork v Tipperary.  Mainly fine.   (10) 

 451 Hurling.  1973 (Oct 7) National League Clare v Limerick at Ennis official programme.   €20.00 
 Horizontal bend, fine. 

 452 Hurling.  1973 Cork County Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 453 Hurling.  1973 Munster Final Tipperary v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €75.00 
 454 Hurling.  1973 National League Final Limerick v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 455 Hurling.  1973 National League (April 15) Wexford v Waterford / Tipperary v Limerick in  €25.00 
 Nolan Park official programme. Very good. 

 456 Hurling.  1973 National League Semi Finals Wexford v Waterford / Tipperary v Limerick  €40.00 
 official programme.  Creased, very good. 

 457 Hurling.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Limerick v London at Ennis official three-page  €200.00 
 programme.  Heavy folds, scarce.  Very good. 

 458 Hurling.  1974 All Ireland Final Limerick v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 459 Hurling.  Munster Final Limerick v Clare official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 460 Hurling.  1974 Munster Semi Final Waterford v Limerick at Thurles official programme.   €50.00 
 Fine. 
 461 Hurling.  1974 National League Final Limerick v Cork played in Limerick, official  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 462 Hurling.  1975 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v Blackrock official programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 463 Hurling.  1975 Munster Final Limerick v Cork official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 464 Hurling.  1975 Munster Championship (June 8) Waterford v Cork at Walsh Park official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 465 Hurling.  1975 Munster Club Final Mount Sion (Waterford) v Blackrock (Cork) official two- €40.00 
 page programme, undated.  Very good. 

 466 Hurling.  1975 Munster Semi Final Replay Limerick v Tipperary official programme.   €25.00 
 Grubby back, very good. 

 467 Hurling.  1975 National League Final Tipperary v Galway at Limerick official programme.   €50.00 
 Light vertical fold, fine. 

 468 Hurling.  1976 Limerick County Final Killeedy v South Liberties official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 469 Hurling.  Official programmes for Munster Finals: 1976 Limerick v Cork, 1979 Cork v  €30.00 
 Limerick, 1980 Cork v Limerick, 1981 Clare v Limerick, 1982 Cork v Waterford.  Fine.  (5) 

 470 Hurling.  Munster Championship official programmes: 1976 Final Limerick v Cork,1983  €30.00 
 Semi Final Replay Cork v Limerick, 1984 Semi Final Tipperary v Clare, 1985 Semi Final  
 Cork v Limerick, Final Tipperary v Cork, 1987 Final Cork v Tipperary & Replay, 1989   
 Tipperary v Waterford, 1993 Final Tipperary v Clare, 2000 Tipperary v Cork.  Mainly fine. (10)  

 471 Hurling.  1976 Munster Club Final South Liberties (Limerick) v Glen Rovers (Cork) at   €40.00 
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 Limerick, official two-page programme.  Heavy creases, stains, good. 

 472 Hurling.  1976 Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary at Limerick official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 473 Hurling.  1976 National League Final Replay Kilkenny v Clare played at Thurles, official  €25.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 474 Hurling.  1976 National League Semi Finals Replays Wexford v Clare / Cork v Kilkenny at  €25.00 
 Thurles official programme.  Fine. 

 475 Hurling.  1977 Munster Club Final St Finbarrs (Cork) v Sixmilebridge (Clare) at Tipperary  €50.00 
 official programme.  Fine. 

 476 Hurling.  1978 National League Final Clare v Kilkenny played at Thurles, official  €20.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 477 Hurling.  Munster Championship official programmes: 1978 Semi Final Limerick v Clare,  €25.00 
 1979 (May 27) Limerick v Waterford, 1979 (Jun 3) Cork v Tipperary, 1981 Semi Final  
 Replay Limerick v Tipperary, also 1981 National League Semi Final Cork v Waterford.   

 478 Hurling.  1950 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v Cumann Barra official programme.  Fine. €100.00 
  

 

  GAA: Miscellaneous 

 479 "Hurling: Ireland's National Game" by 'Carbery'1942 edition, softcover 122 pages.  Staple  €100.00 
 rust and neat tape repair on spine, very good. 

 480 1942 GAA Annual, softcover 128 pages.  Fine. €100.00 

 481 1943 Official GAA Annual with front cover replaced by photocopy, and "Searchlight on  €25.00 
 Sport" ed by Michael O'Hehir 1945/46, missing covers.  Very good.  (2) 

 482 "Our Games" Annual 1958, first year of publication, hardback with damaged dust jacket.   €30.00 
 Very good. 

 483 "Our Games" Annuals: 1962 missing dust jacket, one picture cut out of page 18, 1966  €35.00 
 binding loose with few page edges ragged, 1975 fine.  (3) 

 484 1963 Wembley Tournament official programme for Football Kerry v Cavan & Hurling  €75.00 
 Tipperary v Kilkenny.  Fine. 

 485 "Coaching Gaelic Football for Champions" Joe Lennon 1964 card covers with dust jacket  €130.00 
 119 pages.  Fine. 

 486 "Gaelic Sport" x7 monthly issues: July, September & December 1965, September 1967,  €35.00 
 April & November 1968, September 1969.  Fine.  (7) 

 487 Railway Cup Finals official programmes for 1968 (Hurling & Football) and 1979 (Hurling).  €30.00 
  Fine.  (2) 

 488 1971 Féile na nGael in Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 489 "The Spirit of the Glen: Glen Rovers Hurling Club 1916-1973" publ by Glen Rovers 1973  €35.00 
 paperback 156 pages.  Fine. 

 490 Cork County Year Books for 1974, 1977, 1978 & 1979.  Fine.  (4) €25.00 

 491 1975 Féile na nGael in Cork official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 492 1976 Féile na nGael in Cork official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 493 Limerick GAA Year Books for 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980 & 1999.  Fine.  (5) €30.00 

 494 "The Treaty Gael" official voice of Limerick GAA, Vol 1 No 1 1977, also official programme  €25.00 
 for 1985 Munster Football Semi Final Kerry v Limerick at Listowel.  Fine.  (2) 

 495 "Our Games" Annual 1979 and "Greats of Gaelic Games" Owen McCann 1985.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 496 County GAA Year Books.  Dublin '80, Dublin '89, Kilkenny '83 and Laois '93.  Fine.  (4) €25.00 

 497 "The GAA in its Time" Pádraig Puirséal 1982 hardcover with dust jacket 365 pages.  Fine. €30.00 
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 498 Co. Limerick.  "The Mackey Story" Seamus O Ceallaigh & Sean Murphy 1982 hardback with  €75.00 
 dust jacket 272 pages.  Ex library, very good. 

 499 1984 Centenary Year official programmes for Connacht Football Final Galway v Mayo 104  €25.00 
 pages with match programme inserted, and Ford Centenary Competition Finals, Football  
 Meath v Monaghan, Hurling Cork v Laois.  Fine.  (2) 

 500 Co Wexford.  "Purple and Gold 1884-1984"programme for play-pageant by Nicholas  €30.00 
 Furlong, 1996 menu for Celebration for Wexford All Ireland Hurling Champions at Grand  
 Hotel Malahide, "Ballads and Verses of Co Wexford" Martin McCann 2004, undated  
 (2015?) celebration of Wexford's All Ireland Football win 1915.  Fine.  (4) 

 501 Centenary Year 1984 County Year Books: Cork, Waterford, Tipperary, Kerry & Clare.   €35.00 
 Large format soft covers.  Fine.  (5) 

 502 Co Tipperary.  "The History of Gortnahoe-Glengoole GAA - 100 Years" ed John Guiton 1984 €25.00 
  softcover 128 pages.  Water stains on cover, otherwise very good. 

 503 "Munster GAA Story" Jim Cronin 1986 hardback with dust jacket 624 pages with  €30.00 
 comprehensive records.  Fine.  
 504 All Ireland Club Finals official programmes for 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1991, 1992, 1993  €30.00 
 & 1994.  Fine.  (8) 

 505 Co Kilkenny.  "James Stephens GAA Club: 100 Years of the Village 1887-1987" compiled  €35.00 
 Christy Leahy 1987 paperback 277 pages illustrated, also 1977 calendar with 11 pictures  
 of County Champion teams 1905-1951.  Fine.  (2) 

 506 "Giants of the Ash" Brendan Fullam 1991 hardcover with dust jacket 255 pages illustrated.  €50.00 
  Signed by the author on front flyleaf, scarce thus. 

 507 All Ireland Club Finals official programmes for 1993 Football Replay, 1995, 1997, 1999,  €30.00 
 2000, 2003, 2005, 2006 & 2007 Football Semi Final.  Fine.  (9) 

 508 "Fifty Years of the Hogan Cup: All Ireland Colleges Football Competition 1946-48 & 1957- €20.00 
 2003" Gerry Buckley 2003 softcover 235 pages.  Fine. 

 509 2004 Bahrain Gaelic Festival official souvenir programme.  Fine. €20.00 

 510 Co Tipperary.  "Cashel King Cormacs GAA History 1985-2005" Seamus J King 2006  €25.00 
 paperback 307 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 511 Fr Murphy's GAA Club London booklet commemorating 50 years Hurling, 20 years  €25.00 
 Football & 10 years Camogie 2008.  softcover large format 68 pages.  Fine. 

 512 "The GAA: A People's History" Mike Cronin, Mark Duncan & Paul Rouse 2009 hardback  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 428 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 513 "The Rúnaí - 50 years of memories" Tommy Barrett with Susan Max 2011 paperback 273  €20.00 
 pages illustrated, signed by Barrett & Max on back endpaper.  Barrett was secretary of  
 Tipperary County Board for 37 years. 

 514 "The GAA County by County" Mike Cronin, Mark Durkan & Paul Rouse 2011 hardback with  €30.00 
 dust jacket 474 pages lavishly illustrated.  Fine. 

 515 "Wexford GAA Bible (1887-2020)" updated edition with complete statistical record of Club  €30.00 
 & County activities compiled by Dominic Williams large format softcover 638 pages.   
 Signed by the author.  Fine. 

  

  RUGBY 

 516 1927 England v Ireland at Twickenham official two-page programme.  Very good. €150.00 

 517* 1927 Ireland v Wales at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Grubby, nibbled at top right €75.00 
  corner and cover edge.  Good. 

 518* Ireland international programmes at Ravenhill v Wales, 1948 & 1950.  Minor faults on  €80.00 
 edges of each.  Very good.  (2) 

 519* 1949 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road, official programme and match ticket stub.   €45.00 
 Fine.  (2) 

 520 Ireland match programmes: 1960 (Dec) v South Africa, 1961 v England (stain on cover),  €30.00 
 1962 v Scotland, 1963 v England x2, and 1999 v Scotland at Murrayfield.  Mainly fine.  (6) 
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 521 Match programmes for France v Ireland at Paris 1962 and 1968.  Fine.  (2) €30.00 

 522 Ireland international match programmes: 1966 v Wales, 1971 v France, England, Wales  €40.00 
 away, 1973 v New Zealand, England, 1974 v England away, Scotland, international XV,  
 1975 v Scotland away, 1978 v New Zealand, 1979 v England, 1982 v England away,  
 Scotland, 1983 v England, 1984 Schools v Scotland away, plus a few duplicates, also 1978  
 Wales v New Zealand, Barbarians v New Zealand, 1982 Wales v Maoris, plus 20 tear-off  
 posters for representative fixture in Centenary 1974/75 season.  Mainly fine.  (22+20) 

 523 Ireland match programmes for U-25 v 1986 Canada, 1990 v American Eagles plus ticket,  €40.00 
 1990 v Spain, U-21 v 1993 New Zealand, 1994 v Scotland, 1997 v England, 1999 v France,  
 2000 v Italy, 2001 v France, 2002 v Scotland & Italy, 2008 v Italy, U-20s v 2008 Italy, 2008  
 v Scotland, 2012 v Wales, Italy & Scotland.  Fine.  (22) 

 524 Ireland home international programmes, each with match ticket & post-match dinner  €35.00 
 menu: 2000 Italy, 2001 New Zealand, 2005 New Zealand & Australia, 2006 Australia.  Fine. (5+) 

 525 Match programmes for Combined Provinces v 1957 Combined South African Universities  €30.00 
 at Thomond Park, 1965 v South Africa Ravenhill, 1968 v Australia Ravenhill, 1994 v South  
 Africa Ravenhill, 1995 v Northern Transvaal Donnybrook, also Ireland Club Internationals  
 2007 v England Donnybrook, 2008 v Scotland Donnybrook, 2010 v England Stourbridge  
 plus ticket, 2013 v England Counties at Cork.  Fine.  (10) 

 526 Match programmes for 1961 Ulster v South Africa and 1965 Combined Provinces v South  €30.00 
 Africa, both at Ravenhill.  Fine.  (2) 

 527 Munster match programmes: 1963 v New Zealand at Thomond Park, 1973 v New Zealand  €30.00 
 at  Musgrave Park, 1974 v New Zealand at Thomond Park, 1981 v Australia at Musgrave  
 Park.  Very good to fine.  (4) 

 528 Munster match programmes: 1974 v New Zealand, 1978 v New Zealand souvenir reprint  €45.00 
 with facsimile autographs, 1982 Tour of Romania, 1983 v Leinster x2.  Fine.  (5) 

 529 Munster Final programmes: 1980 Bohemians v Young Munster, 1981 & 1982, both  €30.00 
 Shannon v Young Munster, 1984 Young Munster v Waterpark, 1986 Garryowen v  
 Shannon, also Shannon Centenary 1983/84 v Wolfhounds & Pontypool, undated (1980s)  
 Munster v Cardiff, 1985 Young Munster American Tour programme and reproduction  
 pictures of cup-winning teams: Young Munster 1928, 1959 Bohemians, 1960 Shannon,1971 Thomond 
 Fine.  (17)  

 530 Irish Publications.  "Triple Crown Champions 1982" compiled John Redmond, "Rugby  €25.00 
 Ireland" 1983 x2 issues, "Rugby Lineout 1983" compiled John Redmond.  Fine.  (4) 

 531 British & Irish Lions.  1971 review of tour to New Zealand by Rugby Union Writers' Club,  €40.00 
 match programmes for 1977 v Auckland, 1980 v South Africa, 1983 v Auckland, Bay of  
 Plenty, Manawatu, New Zealand at Christchurch, Southland, North Auckland, New Zealand  
 at Dunedin, Waikato, also 1972 Australia v New Zealand at Auckland, 1979Australian  
 Capital Territory v Ireland, also "Rugby World" x3 issues, "Rugby Post" x5 issues covering  
 1973 Five Nations and Lions Tour.  Fine.  (20) 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 532 Athletics.  1945 Christian Brothers Westland Row Sports at Shelbourne Park, participants  €20.00 
 were from Clonliffe Harriers, Donore, Civil Service, Hermes, Crusaders and other Dublin  
 clubs.  Fine. 

 533 Athletics.  "The Ballincurry Hare: John Joe Barry" 1984 autobiography published by  €30.00 
 Athletic Publications Ltd, softcover 111 pages.  Very good. 

 534 Cricket.  1967 Ireland v India at Castle Avenue souvenir brochure, staple rust, also  €20.00 
 "England v Australia 1877-1939" EL Roberts, Midlands Club Cricket Conference year book  
 1958.  Good to fine.  (3) 

 535 "The Rás: the story of Ireland's unique bike race" tom Daly 2003 hardback with dust jacket, €20.00 
  "The Rás: a day by day diary of Ireland's greatest bike race" Jim Traynor 2008 paperback,  
 and "Inside the Peleton" Nicolas Roche with Gerard Cromwell 2011 paperback.  Fine.  (3) 

 536 Greyhound Racing cards for Clonmel 1948, 1955, 1956, 1958, Cork 1965, Limerick 1944,  €30.00 
 1945 & 1956, Coursing cards for Boherlahan 1959, Cashel 1973, 1974, Clonmel 1958,  
 1975 Days 1 & 2, Galbally 1973, Templetuohy 1975.  Mainly fine.  (16) 
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 537 Horse Racing.  "Vincent O'Brien: The Official Biography" Jacqueline O'Brien & Ivor Herbert  €25.00 
 2005, 320 pages, and "The World of the Irish Horse" Grania Willis, photos by John Morris  
 1992, 160 pages, both large format hardback illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 538 Motor Racing.  1950 Curragh International Motor Races official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 539 Motor Sport.  1984 Hillsborough "Ace of Aghadowey" 125cc motorcycle Championship  €20.00 
 programme, 1992 Munster Motorcycle & Car Club Veteran Motorcycle Rally programme,  
 "The Dirty Dozen: Ireland's Motor-Sport Legends" John Kenny 2007 paperback 252 pages. (3) 

 540 All Ireland Polo Club 1967 programme for matches at Phoenix Park: Eaglesfield (England)  €25.00 
 v Co Dublin, V Co Meath and v All Ireland Polo Club.  Fine. 

 541 "Con: Now Read On..." Con Houlihan undated compilation hardback with dust jacket 208  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 542* 1928 Tailteann Games official programme for week's events, some athletics results  €50.00 
 written in.  Very good. 

    


